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Our Business

Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd. is the world's second-largest cruise company operating 28 cruise ships

with approximately 59,450 berths. We operate two brands, Royal Caribbean International and Celebrity

Cruises, in the cruise vacation industry. 

Royal Caribbean International is an established brand servicing the contemporary and premium segments

of the cruise vacation industry with 19 cruise ships. Hallmarks of the brand include friendly and engaging

service, state-of-the-art cruise ships, family programs, entertainment, health and fitness, and energizing

onboard and shoreside activities designed for passengers of all ages.

Celebrity Cruises primarily serves the premium segment of the cruise vacation industry with nine cruise

ships. Celebrity Cruises provides a high-quality cruise vacation by offering award-winning cuisine, personal

service with a high staff-to-passenger ratio and spacious accommodations.

Our cruise ships operate on a selection of worldwide itineraries that call on approximately 200 destinations.

In conjunction with our cruise vacations, we offer pre- and post- cruisetours, including fully escorted

premium land packages. Combined, our brands carried more than 3 million passengers in 2005. We have

six ships on order for an additional capacity of approximately 22,050 berths, with scheduled deliveries

from 2006 through 2009.

Our common stock is listed on the New York Stock Exchange and the Oslo Stock Exchange under the

symbol RCL. Our headquarters are located in Miami, Florida, U.S.A., and we have more than 38,000

employees worldwide.
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Income Before Cumulative
Effect of a Change in
Accounting Principle ($ millions)

Shareholders’ Equity ($ millions)

Total Revenues

Operating Income

Income Before Cumulative Effect
     of a Change in Accounting Principle

Net Income

Earnings Per Share (diluted)

     Income Before Cumulative Effect 
         of a Change in Accounting Principle

     Net Income

Shareholders’ Equity

$ 4,903,174

871,565

663,465

715,956

3.03

3.26

5,554,465

$ 4,555,375

753,589

474,691

474,691

2.26

2.26

4,804,520

$ 3,784,249

526,185

280,664

280,664

1.42

1.42

4,262,897

1

1

Financial Highlights

12005 includes $52.5 million, or $0.22 per share, due to a change in accounting principle.



Dear Fellow Shareholders:

We have achieved many milestones over the course of our 35-year history, but I can think of few years as

remarkable as 2005. Profitability soared to $663 million ($3.03 per share), an increase of 39.8 percent

over 2004, and revenues reached $4.9 billion. These results helped reduce our net debt balance by 

$1.1 billion and, as a result, our net debt-to-capital ratio improved from 51.5 percent at year-end 2004

to 42.0 percent.

2005 also was a year marked by cost-containment measures implemented across the enterprise that continue

to show encouraging results. Fuel costs remain our most significant challenge, and we continue to work

aggressively to mitigate their impact with purchasing efficiencies, itinerary modifications and conservation

efforts, such as the use of alternative types of fuel and the modification of existing hardware. One exciting

initiative we will begin in early 2007 involves installing auxiliary diesel generators on several of our gas-

turbine ships to produce electricity more efficiently and inexpensively. That effort could save up to $5

million per year, per ship. Additionally, we are replacing halogen light bulbs on our ships with more
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efficient LEDs and are upgrading much of our onboard navigation and vessel-performance software to

do an even better job of determining the most efficient routes from one port to another. 

Despite a second record-breaking hurricane season, one that severely affected ports of call across the

Caribbean, both the Royal Caribbean and Celebrity Cruises brands continued to experience strong demand.

Building for the Future With that increased demand comes the need for the steady, sustained growth of

our fleet. No longer just a means of travel from one place to another, ships themselves continue to

assume a greater role in the overall vacation experience. Today’s cruise vacationers are looking for more

variety and higher service levels while onboard. Choice is the buzzword, whether referring to activities;

creature comforts, such as flat-screen TVs and sheets with higher thread counts; stateroom configurations;

dining options; or trip duration. With six ships either under construction or on order, both brands are

well positioned to meet the rising expectations of current and future guests in a competitive cruise market.

The first vessel in Royal Caribbean International’s new Freedom Class, Freedom of the Seas, is about to make

her debut, and we have ordered two additional ships in the series for delivery in 2007 and 2008. Freedom

of the Seas builds on Royal Caribbean’s five popular Voyager-class ships, which introduced rock-climbing,

ice-skating and Royal Promenade into cruising’s vernacular. Through a series of carefully timed

announcements and preview events held throughout the year, Freedom of the Seas generated considerable attention

with its industry-first FlowRider® surfing simulator, which will allow guests to surf and body board at

sea; full-size boxing ring, cantilevered whirlpools, H2O Zone interactive water park and new family

friendly stateroom configurations that can accommodate as many as 14 guests. 

We also moved forward with plans to build Project Genesis, a 5,400-guest, 220,000-GRT ship. At 1,180

feet long, 154 feet wide and 240 feet high, Project Genesis will give Royal Caribbean more than enough

room to create memorable attractions and amenities designed to heighten our guests’ cruise experience.

Energy efficiency also was prioritized in the new design with significant modifications made in the form

of the hull and in the air-conditioning and water production and treatment systems. Project Genesis has an

expected delivery date of fall 2009.
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Additionally, we announced a new bedding program that will be rolled out across the Royal Caribbean

International fleet through May 2007. The program, which will make its debut on Freedom of the Seas,

includes a monumental makeover of all 48,000 berths, including new mattresses, frames, sheets, pillows,

bed skirts and duvets.

2005 also was a year of major announcements for Celebrity Cruises. Horizon left the fleet for Island

Cruises, a joint venture between Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd.

and First Choice Holidays PLC, one of the United Kingdom’s

largest tour operators. But, as one ship leaves the fleet, another

one – or two – joins it. 

Illustrating our commitment to the growth of our premium

cruise brand, we ordered the first post-Panamax ships for the

Celebrity Cruises fleet. At 118,000 GRT, 26,000 tons larger

than the brand’s Millennium-class ships, Celebrity Solstice and

Celebrity Equinox each will accommodate 2,850 guests. Both vessels

will allow us to offer larger standard staterooms, a higher per-

centage of verandas, and increased amenities and services. Celebrity Solstice will make her debut in 2008,

while Celebrity Equinox will make her maiden voyage a year later.

Our commitment to ensuring the optimal cruise experience and increasing efficiencies across our fleets

also continues with the refurbishment of existing ships. Royal Caribbean’s lengthened and revitalized

Enchantment of the Seas added 151 additional staterooms, which now generate excellent revenues without

commensurate costs. Her lengthening also gave the ship a dramatic new look and exciting attractions,

including four bungee trampolines and an expanded main pool area. We also announced that Celebrity

Cruises’ Century would undergo a $55 million revitalization this spring. When she emerges from her five-week

drydock in early June, she will sport 314 new verandas, 14 additional suites, 10 new staterooms, more

ConciergeClass staterooms and a new specialty restaurant.

Illustrating our commitment

to the growth of our premium

cruise brand, we ordered the

first post-Panamax ships for

the Celebrity Cruises fleet.
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Maintaining a Higher Standard Celebrity Cruises continues to earn some of the highest marks among

luxury cruise brands. For the fourth consecutive year, Celebrity swept Condé Nast Traveler’s annual Reader’s

Choice Awards for the best cruise ships in the world in the “Best Large Ships” category. Although

Celebrity has held most of the top rankings since the survey began, this is the first time the brand

claimed every spot from one through four. In fact, six of the top 10 ships in this year’s survey are from

the Celebrity fleet, and all of the top 10 are either Celebrity Cruises or Royal Caribbean International

vessels. Condé Nast UK also named Royal Caribbean its Favorite Large Cruise Line, while in the United

States the brand again claimed the top spot in Travel Weekly’s annual poll of travel agents. Celebrity

Cruises’ Constellation captured the attention of our travel partners, who voted her Best Ship Overall in the

Travel Weekly survey.

It is undeniable that earning prestigious awards helps build excitement about our brands, but we also

remain engaged in developing innovative advertising campaigns that tout the quality vacation experiences

Royal Caribbean International and Celebrity Cruises offer. 

Building on the momentum of the highly successful “Get Out There” campaign, which has redefined

cruising as an active vacation choice, Royal Caribbean International began production on a new advertising

campaign highlighting vacation experiences told from the guest perspective. Four “Create Your Own

Adventure” television ads, filmed like home movies, are bringing viewers closer to the cruise experience

by capturing real moments guests have during a Royal Caribbean vacation.

Celebrity Cruises spent much of 2005 refining its brand positioning and messaging. While Celebrity

has been perceived as a leading premium cruise line since its inception in 1989, we continue to explore

new ways to resonate with cruisers seeking extraordinary service, best-in-class culinary experiences and

a stylish, yet relaxed, environment. To communicate those messages in a meaningful way, the brand

launched a creative campaign built around the theme, “The Celebrity Treatment.” Through broadcast

and print advertising, Celebrity is portrayed as the brand that brings something extra-special to the

cruise experience – The Celebrity Treatment – setting it apart from the competition. Celebrity’s tele-

vision commercials began airing earlier this year on several network and select cable channels. 
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Responding to Burgeoning Markets Europe continues to offer us significant opportunities to grow our

business. Strong demand prompted us to open dedicated offices in Italy and Spain, and we announced

that Voyager of the Seas will make her European debut this spring. This redeployment marks the first time

a Voyager-class ship has sailed the Mediterranean and brings the total to nine Royal Caribbean

International and Celebrity ships in the region. Increased demand also led us to redeploy Legend of the Seas

to Southampton, England, for exclusive sale there. Legend of the Seas will return to Southampton in April 2006,

resuming her sailings during the summer months to the Canary Islands and the Mediterranean. In 2007,

Navigator of the Seas will replace Legend of the Seas, becoming the largest cruise ship in the UK cruise  market.

On the Celebrity Cruises side, we have responded to a healthy overseas market by adding Century to the

European cruise mix. When the vessel re-enters service in June after her revitalization, Europeans will

be the first to see her new look. 

Protecting our Environment We continue to make major strides in installing Advanced Wastewater

Purification (AWP) systems onboard all our ships, an investment that will total $100 million. While it

is difficult to develop and implement such a new technology, Six Royal Caribbean International and

Celebrity Cruises ships now have AWP systems onboard, and we expect to complete installation on across

the rest of our fleet by the end of 2008.

We are proud that our efforts in the environmental arena have been recognized by others. Last fall, the Port

of Stockholm awarded Royal Caribbean International’s Jewel of the Seas and Celebrity Cruises’ Constellation

its Environmental Life Buoy Certificate for their use of low-sulfur fuel and technology to reduce atmospheric

emissions. In 2004, Jewel of the Seas was the first international cruise ship to receive the certificate. In

addition, nine ships from the fleets of both brands earned Kuoni Travel Group’s 2005 Green Planet

Award for initiatives involving onboard recycling, waste management, energy and fresh-water consumption,

crew training and guest communications.

Ensuring Safety and Security 2005 was a year that brought the subject of cruise ship safety and security

into sharp focus. Our company, and our industry, faced increased scrutiny regarding the policies and
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Richard D. Fain

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

procedures we have in place to protect the millions of guests and crew members who sail with us each

year. While certain high-profile situations have received extensive media coverage, much of which has

been based on inaccurate or misleading information, incidences of crime onboard our ships remain

extremely rare. Nonetheless, even one occurrence is too many, so we continue to assess and refine our

policies and practices.

Winston Churchill once said, “Truth is incontrovertible, malice may attack it and ignorance may deride

it, but, in the end, there it is.” Since last summer, when the media spotlight first turned in our direction,

I am proud to say that our shipboard and shoreside employees responded with honor, integrity and

compassion as they helped set the record straight and resolutely stood by the truth. 

Remaining Mindful of Changing Demographics As I said at the beginning of this letter, 2005 was an

extraordinary year. But, as much as things have changed over the past 35 years, one thing has not: the

dedication of our workforce. This is a company led and staffed by people who love what they do, who

understand our guests and who share in a proud history. They are people who are committed to keeping

our amenities and service offerings relevant to new times and changing guest demographics and desires.

I thank them for their innovative ideas and their determination to see them through. 

I also thank the members of our Board of Directors for their keen insight, sound counsel and unwavering

vision. I thank you, too, for your continued support of Royal Caribbean International and Celebrity Cruises.

Sincerely

Richard D. Fain

Chairman & Chief Executive Officer
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Royal Caribbean International, the cruise line that introduced the first onboard rock-

climbing walls, ice-skating rinks and in-line skating tracks, now offers guests even

more opportunities to “Get Out There.” Enchantment of the Seas, which re-entered

service in July after being stretched and extensively refurbished, features the first

bungee trampolines at sea. Along with features such as the FlowRider® surfing 

simulator and cantilevered whirlpools never before been seen on a cruise ship,

Freedom of the Seas will be outfitted with a full-size Everlast® boxing ring, a group

Pilates reformer studio and other elements rarely seen in shoreside gyms, let alone

on a cruise-ship fitness center. 

First. Again.

Active cruisers wondering “what next?” now have their answer.

Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd. 9

Adventurous guests onboard
Royal Caribbean International’s
Freedom of the Seas will soon be able
to “hang 10” a hundred miles out
to sea on the FlowRider®, the
first-ever shipboard surf park.



View. With a Room.

There’s nothing like stepping out onto your own verandah overlooking the ocean or

current port of call on a cruise. Today’s cruise vacationers are looking for more than

a clean and comfortable stateroom; they’re seeking their own private windows to the

world. We’re responding to this trend by building new ships with a higher percentage

of balcony staterooms and modifying existing vessels to provide more rooms with a

view. Celebrity Cruises’ Century will soon emerge from a five-week, $55 million dry-

dock with 314 new verandahs – an effort nothing short of miraculous in such a brief

time frame. Royal Caribbean International’s Enchantment of the Seas re-entered

service in July after an extreme makeover that included the insertion of a new 73-foot

midsection and bow-to-stern renovations. Besides incorporating several exciting

new public spaces, the stretch enabled us to add another 151 staterooms, 36 of

which have balconies.  

We all want our own peek at paradise.

New verandah staterooms
onboard Celebrity Cruises’
Century will feature more spacious
accommodations with new
décor, flat-screen televisions,
wireless Internet access and
more luxurious bedding,
including premium mattresses,
Euro pillows, bed throws and
custom-designed pillow shams.
The “new” Century also will have
an expanded number of
ConciergeClass category state-
rooms, a new specialty restau-
rant, and a series of features
and amenities that typify the
brand’s acclaimed Millennium-
class fleet.

10 Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd.







Above. Beyond.

All Royal Caribbean International and Celebrity Cruises ships operate under a com-

prehensive environmental protection program entitled Save the Waves. Established

by the company in 1992, the program operates on three key principles: reducing the

generation of waste materials; recycling as much waste material as possible; and

ensuring any remaining waste is properly treated. Saves the Waves provides a solid

framework by which our two brands can advance their environmental performance

in ways that go above and beyond regulatory compliance. In addition to the environ-

ment, the safety and security of our guests and crew members remains a top priority.

Extensive security measures – including a strict zero-tolerance policy regarding

crime, SeaPass security system, surveillance cameras in public areas and 24-hour

onboard security personnel – help ensure that our cruises remain one of the safest

vacation options available.

The Port of Stockholm awarded
Royal Caribbean International’s
Jewel of the Seas and Celebrity
Cruises’ Constellation its
Environmental Life Buoy
Certificate in 2005 for their
maritime environmental 
initiatives, especially the use 
of low-sulfur-content fuel 
and advanced technology to
reduce atmospheric emissions.

We’re committed to protecting the marine environment, 
as well as ensuring the safety and security of our guests and crew.
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New. More.

Freedom of the Seas, the first vessel in Royal Caribbean International’s new Freedom

class, and a prototype ship developed under the project name, Genesis, are fast-

forwarding cruise-ship innovation. In addition to the first-ever surfing simulator at

sea, Freedom will feature two cantilevered whirlpools extending 12 feet from both

sides of the ship and a pool deck with dedicated sports pool that will be transformed

into an open-air nightclub each evening. The announcement of both ships is yet

another example of our commitment to make guests’ cruise vacations as much

about the onboard experience as the ports of call we visit. 

We’re making cruise vacations as much about the onboard 
experience as the places we visit.

Freedom of the Seas’ adult guests
will find the most remarkable
relaxation areas at sea in the
jungle-themed Solarium. This
adults-only oasis will feature
two large hot tubs cantilevered
out 12 feet from the sides of
the ship. Suspended 112 feet
above the ocean, the hot tubs
will offer breathtaking,
panoramic views.
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As used in this document, the terms “Royal Caribbean,” “Company,”
“we,” “our” and “us” refer to Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd., the term
“Celebrity” refers to Celebrity Cruise Lines Inc. and the terms “Royal
Caribbean International” and “Celebrity Cruises” refer to our two
cruise brands. In accordance with cruise vacation industry practice,
the term “berths” is determined based on double occupancy per
cabin even though many cabins can accommodate three or more
passengers.

Certain statements under this caption “Management’s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” in
our letter to shareholders and elsewhere in this document constitute
forward-looking statements under the Private Securities Litigation
Reform Act of 1995. Words such as “expect,” “anticipate,” “goal,”
“project,” “plan,” “believe,” “seek” and similar expressions are
intended to identify these forward-looking statements. Forward-
looking statements do not guarantee future performance and may
involve risks, uncertainties and other factors which could cause our
actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially from
the future results, performance or achievements expressed or
implied in those forward-looking statements. Examples of these
risks, uncertainties and other factors include, but are not limited to:

• general economic and business conditions,
• vacation industry competition, including cruise vacation indus-

try competition,
• changes in vacation industry capacity, including over capacity in

the cruise vacation industry,
• the impact of tax laws and regulations affecting our business or

our principal shareholders,
• the impact of changes in other laws and regulations affecting

our business,
• the impact of pending or threatened litigation, 
• the delivery of scheduled new ships, 
• emergency ship repairs, 
• negative incidents involving cruise ships including those involv-

ing the health and safety of passengers, 
• reduced consumer demand for cruises as a result of any num-

ber of reasons, including geo-political and economic uncertain-
ties and the unavailability of air service. 

• fears of terrorist attacks, armed conflict and the spread of con-
tagious diseases and the resulting concerns over safety and
security aspects of traveling.

• the impact of the spread of contagious diseases, 
• our ability to obtain financing on terms that are favorable or

consistent with our expectations,
• changes in our stock price or principal shareholders, 
• the impact of changes in operating and financing costs, includ-

ing changes in foreign currency, interest rates, fuel, food, pay-
roll, insurance and security costs,

• the implementation of regulations in the United States requiring
United States citizens to obtain passports for travel to addition-
al foreign destinations, and

• weather. 

The above examples are not exhaustive and new risks emerge from
time to time. We undertake no obligation to publicly update or revise
any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new informa-
tion, future events or otherwise.

Critical Accounting Policies
Our consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.
(See Note 1. General and Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting
Policies to our consolidated financial statements.) Certain of our
accounting policies are deemed “critical,” as they require manage-
ment’s highest degree of judgment, estimates and assumptions. We
have discussed these accounting policies and estimates with the
audit committee of our board of directors. We believe our most crit-
ical accounting policies are as follows:

Ship Accounting

Our ships represent our most significant assets and are stated at
cost less accumulated depreciation or amortization. Depreciation of
ships, which includes amortization of ships under capital leases, is
computed net of a 15% projected residual value using the straight-
line method over estimated service lives of primarily 30 years.
Improvement costs that we believe add value to our ships are capi-
talized as additions to the ship and depreciated over the improve-
ments’ estimated useful lives. The estimated cost and accumulated
depreciation of refurbished or replaced ship components are writ-
ten-off and any resulting gain or loss is recognized in cruise operat-
ing expenses. Repairs and maintenance activities are charged to
expense as incurred. In the third quarter of 2005, we changed our
method of accounting for drydocking costs from the accrual in
advance to the deferral method. Under the accrual in advance
method, estimated drydocking costs are accrued evenly over the
period to the next scheduled drydock. Under the deferral method,
drydocking costs incurred are deferred and charged to expense on a
straight-line basis over the period to the next scheduled drydock.
(See Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies to our con-
solidated financial statements.)

Our service life and residual value estimates take into consideration
the impact of anticipated technological changes, long-term cruise
and vacation market conditions and historical useful lives of similar-
ly-built ships. In addition, we take into consideration our estimates
of the average useful lives of the ships’ major component systems,
such as hull, superstructure, main electric, engines and cabins.
Given the very large and complex nature of our ships, our account-
ing estimates related to ships and determinations of ship improve-
ment costs to be capitalized require considerable judgment and are
inherently uncertain. We do not have cost segregation studies per-
formed to specifically componentize our ship systems; therefore, we
estimate the costs of component systems based principally on gen-
eral and technical information known about major ship component
systems and their lives and our knowledge of the cruise vacation
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industry. We do not identify and track depreciation by ship compo-
nent systems, but instead utilize these estimates to determine the
net cost basis of assets replaced or refurbished.

We believe we have made reasonable estimates for ship accounting
purposes. However, should certain factors or circumstances cause
us to revise our estimates of ship service lives or projected residual
values, depreciation expense could be materially higher or lower. If
circumstances cause us to change our assumptions in making deter-
minations as to whether ship improvements should be capitalized,
the amounts we expense each year as repairs and maintenance
costs could increase, partially offset by a decrease in depreciation
expense. If we had reduced our estimated average 30-year ship
service life by one year, depreciation expense for 2005 would have
increased by approximately $17 million. If our ships were estimated
to have no residual value, depreciation expense for 2005 would
have increased by approximately $77 million.

Valuation of Long-Lived Assets and Goodwill

We review long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of these
assets may not be fully recoverable. The assessment of possible
impairment is based on our ability to recover the carrying value of
our asset based on our estimate of its undiscounted future cash
flows. If these estimated future cash flows were less than the carry-
ing value of the asset, an impairment charge would be recognized
for the difference between the asset’s estimated fair value and its
carrying value. 

The determination of fair value is based on quoted market prices in
active markets, if available. Such markets are often not available for
used cruise ships. Accordingly, we also base fair value on independ-
ent appraisals, sales price negotiations and projected future cash
flows discounted at a rate determined by management to be com-
mensurate with our business risk. The estimation of fair value utiliz-
ing discounted forecasted cash flows includes numerous uncertain-
ties which require our significant judgment when making assump-
tions of revenues, operating costs, marketing, selling and adminis-
trative expenses, interest rates, ship additions and retirements,
cruise vacation industry competition and general economic and
business conditions, among other factors.

Goodwill is reviewed annually or whenever events or changes in cir-
cumstances indicate that the carrying amount of goodwill may not
be fully recoverable. The impairment review consists of comparing
the fair value of goodwill to the carrying value. If the carrying value
exceeds the fair value, an impairment charge would be recognized
for the difference between the carrying value and the fair value. We
use the market capitalization method in determining the fair value of
our goodwill. If, under certain circumstances, this method is not rep-
resentative of fair value, we use a present value of future cash flows
approach.

We believe we have made reasonable estimates and judgments in

determining whether our long-lived assets and goodwill have been
impaired; however, if there is a material change in the assumptions
used in our determination of fair values or if there is a material
change in the conditions or circumstances influencing fair value, we
could be required to recognize a material impairment charge.

Contingencies — Litigation

On an ongoing basis, we assess the potential liabilities related to
any lawsuits or claims brought against us. While it is typically very
difficult to determine the timing and ultimate outcome of such
actions, we use our best judgment to determine if it is probable that
we will incur an expense related to the settlement or final adjudica-
tion of such matters and whether a reasonable estimation of such
probable loss, if any, can be made. In assessing probable losses, we
take into consideration estimates of the amount of insurance recov-
eries, if any. We accrue a liability when we believe a loss is probable
and the amount of loss can be reasonably estimated. Due to the
inherent uncertainties related to the eventual outcome of litigation
and potential insurance recoveries, it is possible that certain matters
may be resolved for amounts materially different from any provi-
sions or disclosures that we have previously made.

Terminology and Non-GAAP Financial Measures
Available Passenger Cruise Days (“APCD”) are our measurement of
capacity and represent double occupancy per cabin multiplied by
the number of cruise days for the period.

Gross Cruise Costs represent the sum of total cruise operating
expenses plus marketing, selling and administrative expenses.

Gross Yields represent total revenues per APCD.

Net Cruise Costs represent Gross Cruise Costs excluding commis-
sions, transportation and other expenses and onboard and other
expenses (each of which is described below under the Overview
heading). In measuring our ability to control costs in a manner that
positively impacts net income, we believe changes in Net Cruise
Costs to be the most relevant indicator of our performance. A recon-
ciliation of historical Gross Cruise Costs to Net Cruise Costs is provid-
ed below under Summary of Historical Results of Operations. We
have not provided a quantitative reconciliation of projected Gross
Cruise Costs to projected Net Cruise Costs due to the significant
uncertainty in projecting the costs deducted to arrive at this meas-
ure. Accordingly, we do not believe that reconciling information for
such projected figures would be meaningful.

Net Yields represent Gross Yields less commissions, transportation
and other expenses and onboard and other expenses (each of
which is described below under the Overview heading) per APCD.
We utilize Net Yields to manage our business on a day-to-day basis
and believe that it is the most relevant measure of our pricing per-
formance because it reflects the cruise revenues earned by us net of
our most significant variable costs. A reconciliation of historical
Gross Yields to Net Yields is provided below under Summary of
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Historical Results of Operations. We have not provided a quantita-
tive reconciliation of projected Gross Yields to projected Net Yields
due to the significant uncertainty in projecting the costs deducted to
arrive at this measure. Accordingly, we do not believe that reconcil-
ing information for such projected figures would be meaningful.

Occupancy, in accordance with cruise vacation industry practice, is
calculated by dividing Passenger Cruise Days by APCD. A percentage
in excess of 100% indicates that three or more passengers occupied
some cabins.

Passenger Cruise Days represent the number of passengers carried
for the period multiplied by the number of days of their respective
cruises.

Overview
Our revenues consist of the following:

Passenger ticket revenues consist of revenue recognized from the
sale of passenger tickets and the sale of air transportation to our
ships.

Onboard and other revenues consist primarily of revenues from the
sale of goods and/or services onboard our ships, cancellation fees,
sales of vacation protection insurance and pre and post tours. Also
included are revenues we receive from independent third party
concessionaires that pay us a percentage of their revenues in
exchange for the right to provide selected goods and/or services
onboard our ships.

Our cruise operating expenses consist of the following:

Commissions, transportation and other expenses consist of those
costs directly associated with passenger ticket revenues, including
travel agent commissions, air and other transportation expenses,
port costs that vary with passenger head counts and related credit
card fees.

Onboard and other expenses consist of the direct costs associated
with onboard and other revenues. These costs include the cost of
products sold onboard our ships, vacation protection insurance pre-
miums, costs associated with pre and post tours and related credit
card fees. Concession revenues have minimal costs associated with
them, as the costs related to these activities are incurred by the con-
cessionaires.

Payroll and related expenses consist of costs for shipboard
personnel.

Food expenses include food costs for both passengers and crew.

Fuel expenses include fuel costs, net of the financial impact of
fuel swap agreements, and fuel delivery costs.

Other operating expenses consist of operating costs such as repairs
and maintenance, port costs that do not vary with passenger head
counts, insurance, entertainment and all other operating costs.

We do not allocate payroll and related costs, food costs, fuel costs
or other operating costs to the expense categories attributable to
passenger ticket revenues or onboard and other revenues since they
are incurred to provide the total cruise vacation experience.

Summary of Historical Results of Operations

We have operated under an exceptionally strong demand environ-
ment over the past two years, comparable to pre-9/11 levels. In
addition, the rate of capacity growth within the industry decreased
significantly to approximately 4.5% in 2005 from approximately
13.2% in 2004. These trends contributed to a favorable pricing envi-
ronment for our products and allowed us to achieve significant Net
Yield increases in 2005. In contrast, increasing fuel costs represent-
ed a significant challenge for us during 2005. Record crude oil
prices, combined with refining capacity shortfalls, helped to
increase “at the pump” prices to record levels. Although price and
consumption related initiatives partially mitigated these increases,
fuel costs on an APCD basis increased 44% during 2005 as com-
pared to 2004. Despite the significant increases in fuel costs, we
achieved the best financial performance in our history. 

Highlights for 2005 included:
• Income before cumulative effect of a change in accounting prin-

ciple was $663.5 million or $3.03 per share on a diluted basis
in 2005 compared to $474.7 million or $2.26 per share in 2004
and $280.7 million or $1.42 per share in 2003. Included in our
results for 2005 is a net gain of $44.2 million, primarily due to
foreign exchange, on the redemption of our investment in First
Choice Holiday PLC (“First Choice”).

• Total revenues for 2005 increased 7.6% to $4.9 billion from
total revenues of $4.6 billion in 2004 primarily as a result of
increases in ticket prices. In addition, Net Yields increased 7.4%
compared to 2004. 

• Net Cruise Costs per APCD increased 6.3% compared to 2004
primarily as a result of increases in the cost of fuel during the
year. 

• In the third quarter of 2005, we changed our method of
accounting for drydocking costs from the accrual in advance
method to the deferral method, resulting in a one-time gain of
$52.5 million (see Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting
Policies to our consolidated financial statements). Other than
this one-time gain, the change did not have a material impact
on our consolidated statement of operations.

• We strengthened our balance sheet in 2005 by reducing our net
debt-to-capital ratio to 42.0% in 2005 from 51.5% in 2004.

• During 2005 and through February 2006, we placed four addi-
tional ship orders, bringing our total number of ships on order
to six for an additional capacity of approximately 22,050 berths.

Total revenues for 2004 increased 20.4% to $4.6 billion from total
revenues of $3.8 billion in 2003. The increase in total revenues was a
result of a 10.3% increase in capacity along with increases in cruise
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ticket prices, occupancy levels and onboard revenues as consumer
sentiment towards leisure travel improved in 2004. During 2004,
Net Yields increased 9.2% and Net Cruise Costs per APCD increased
5.6% compared to 2003. Gross Cruise Costs increased 17.7% in
2004 compared to 2003 primarily as a result of increases in capacity,
commission expense associated with higher cruise ticket prices and
higher fuel prices. In addition, in 2004 we incurred costs of approx-
imately $11.3 million related to the impact of hurricanes.

Our revenues are seasonal based on demand for cruises. Demand is
strongest for cruises during the summer months and holidays.

We reported historical total revenues, operating income, income
before cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle, cumu-
lative effect of a change in accounting principle, net income and
earnings per share as shown in the following table (in thousands,
except per share data):

Year Ended December 31,

2005 2004 2003

Total revenues $4,903,174 $4,555,375 $3,784,249

Operating income $ 871,565 $ 753,589 $ 526,185

Income before cumulative
effect of a change in
accounting principle $ 663,465 $ 474,691 $ 280,664

Cumulative effect of
a change in 
accounting principle1 52,491 – –

Net income $ 715,956 $ 474,691 $ 280,664

Basic earnings per share:

Income before cumulative 
effect of a change in
accounting principle $ 3.22 $ 2.39 $ 1.45

Cumulative effect of a 
change in accounting 
principle1 $ 0.25 $ – $ –

Net income $ 3.47 $ 2.39 $ 1.45

Diluted earnings per share:

Income before cumulative 
effect of a change in
accounting principle $ 3.03 $ 2.26 $ 1.42

Cumulative effect of
a change in 
accounting principle1 $ 0.22 $ – $ –

Net income $ 3.26 $ 2.26 $ 1.42

1 In the third quarter of 2005, we changed our method of accounting for drydocking
costs from the accrual in advance to the deferral method (see Note 2. Summary of
Significant Accounting Policies to our consolidated financial statements).

The following table presents historical operating data as a percent-
age of total revenues for the last three years:

Year Ended December 31,

2005 2004 2003

Passenger ticket revenues 73.6 73.7 73.3

Onboard and other 
revenues 26.4 26.3 26.7

Total revenues 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Cruise operating expenses

Commissions, 
transportation

and other 17.5 18.1 18.1

Onboard and other 6.3 6.6 6.6

Payroll and related 10.4 10.7 11.3

Food 5.5 5.9 6.3

Fuel 7.5 5.5 5.2

Other operating 13.8 15.1 15.4

Total cruise operating 
expenses 61.0 61.9 62.9

Marketing, selling and 
administrative expenses 13.0 12.9 13.6

Depreciation and 
amortization expenses 8.2 8.7 9.6

Operating income 17.8 16.5 13.9

Other income (expense) (4.3) (6.1) (6.5)

Income before cumulative 
effect of a change in 
accounting principle 13.5 – –

Cumulative effect of
a change in 
accounting principle 1.1 – –

Net income 14.6% 10.4% 7.4%

Unaudited selected historical statistical information is shown in the
following table:

Year Ended December 31,

2005 2004 2003

Passengers Carried 3,476,287 3,405,227 2,990,607

Passenger Cruise Days 23,178,560 22,661,965 20,064,702

APCD 21,733,724 21,439,288 19,439,238

Occupancy 106.6% 105.7% 103.2%
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Gross Yields and Net Yields were calculated as follows (in thousands,
except APCD and Yields):

Year Ended December 31,

2005 2004 2003

Passenger ticket $ 3,609,487 $ 3,359,201 $ 2,775,055

revenues
Onboard and 

other revenues 1,293,687 1,196,174 1,009,194

Total revenues 4,903,174 4,555,375 3,784,249

Less:

Commissions, 
transportation 
and other 858,606 822,206 684,344

Onboard and other 308,611 300,717 249,537

Net revenues $ 3,735,957 $ 3,432,452 $ 2,850,368

APCD 21,733,724 21,439,288 19,439,238

Gross Yields $225.60 $212.48 $194.67

Net Yields $171.90 $160.10 $146.63

Gross Cruise Costs and Net Cruise Costs were calculated as follows
(in thousands, except APCD and costs per APCD):

Year Ended December 31,

2005 2004 2003

Total cruise operating 
expenses $2,994,232 $2,819,383 $2,381,035

Marketing, selling 
and administrative 
expenses 635,308 588,267 514,334

Gross Cruise Costs 3,629,540 3,407,650 2,895,369

Less: 

Commissions, 
transportation 
and other 858,606 822,206 684,344

Onboard and other 308,611 300,717 249,537

Net Cruise Costs $2,462,323 $2,284,727 $ 1,961,488

APCD 21,733,724 21,439,288 19,439,238

Gross Cruise Costs
per APCD $167.00 $158.94 $148.94

Net Cruise Costs
per APCD $113.30 $106.57 $100.90

Outlook

Full Year 2006

Bookings and pricing levels continue to be solid. As a result, we fore-
cast Net Yields for the full year 2006 will increase in the range of 2%
to 4% compared to 2005. As announced on February 2, 2006, “at-
the-pump” fuel price was $425 per metric ton, which is 19% higher
than the average price for 2005 of $358 per metric ton. If fuel prices
for the rest of the year remain at that level, we estimate that our
2006 fuel costs (net of hedging and fuel savings initiatives) will
increase approximately $90 million. Fuel prices have not changed
significantly since our announcement on February 2, 2006.

Commencing with the first quarter of 2006, we will adopt the new
stock-based compensation accounting standard and begin expens-
ing stock options, which is expected to increase 2006 full year
expenses by $12 million. 

Based on the above, we estimate that Net Cruise Costs per APCD for
2006 will increase in the range of 3% to 5% as compared to the prior
year. Higher fuel costs account for 3.0 to 4.0 percentage points of
this increase. Additionally, 2006 will be another year of minimal
capacity increases. Capacity will grow more substantially in 2007
and beyond, providing us with improved economies of scale to off-
set normal cost increases. 

Depreciation and amortization is expected to be in the range of
$425 to $445 million and net interest expense is expected to be in
the range of $245 to $265 million. 

In January 2006, we partially settled a pending lawsuit against Rolls
Royce and Alstom Power Conversion, (“Alstom”) co-producers of the
Mermaid pod-propulsion system on Millennium-class ships, for the
recurring Mermaid pod failures. Under the terms of the partial settle-
ment, we received $38.0 million from Alstom and released them
from the suit, which remains pending against Rolls Royce. The $38.0
million settlement resulted in an estimated gain of $36.0 million, net of
estimated reimbursements to insurance companies, which will be
recorded in other income during the first quarter of 2006.

Based upon the expectations and assumptions contained in this
outlook section (including the legal settlement with Alstom of $0.16
per share), we expect full year 2006 earnings per share to be in the
range of $2.95 to $3.15. 

First Quarter 2006

Expectations for the first quarter of 2006 are somewhat different
than the full year due to seasonal revenue patterns and the timing
of certain expenses. We expect Net Yields for the first quarter of
2006 will increase in the range of 1% to 2% compared to the first
quarter of 2005.

We estimate that Net Cruise Costs per APCD for the first quarter of
2006 will increase in the range of 12% to 13% compared to the
same quarter in 2005. This increase is primarily due to the following:
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• Higher fuel costs account for approximately 7.0 to 8.0 percent-
age points of the increase. As announced on February 2, 2006,
“at-the-pump” fuel price was $425 per metric ton, which is 50%
higher than the average price for the first quarter of 2005 of
$284 per metric ton. If fuel prices for the rest of the quarter
remain at that level, we estimate that our first quarter 2006 fuel
costs (net of hedging and fuel savings initiatives) will increase
approximately $45 million. Fuel prices have not changed signif-
icantly since our announcement on February 2, 2006.

• Timing of refurbishment expenses due to a larger portion of
annual drydocks scheduled in the first quarter. 

• Timing of marketing, selling and administrative expenses main-
ly due to rescheduling of marketing expenses. 

Based upon the expectations and assumptions contained in this
outlook section (including the legal settlement with Alstom of $0.16
per share), we expect first quarter 2006 earnings per share to be in
the range of $0.45 to $0.50.

Year Ended December 31, 2005 Compared to Year
Ended December 31, 2004

Revenues

Net Revenues increased 8.8% in 2005 compared to 2004 due to a
7.4% increase in Net Yields and, to a lesser extent, a 1.4% increase
in capacity. The increase in Net Yields was primarily due to higher
cruise ticket prices and amounts spent per passenger onboard.
Higher cruise ticket prices were primarily attributable to a strong
demand environment and a decrease in capacity growth within the
industry. The increase in capacity was primarily attributed to the
addition of Jewel of the Seas in 2004, partially offset by
Enchantment of the Seas, which was out of service for 53 days due
to its lengthening. In addition, capacity in 2004 was negatively
impacted by the cancellation of certain sailings primarily due to hur-
ricanes and unscheduled drydocks. Occupancy in 2005 was 106.6%
compared to 105.7% in 2004. Gross Yields increased 6.2% in 2005
compared to 2004 primarily due to the same reasons discussed
above for Net Yields. 

Onboard and other revenues included concession revenues of
$223.0 million and $196.3 million in 2005 and 2004, respectively.
The increase in concession revenues was primarily due to higher
amounts spent per passenger onboard and the increase in capacity
mentioned above.

Expenses

Net Cruise Costs increased 7.8% in 2005 compared to 2004 due to
a 6.3% increase in Net Cruise Costs per APCD and the 1.4% increase
in capacity mentioned above. Approximately 4.9 percentage points
of the increase in Net Cruise Costs per APCD was attributed to
increases in fuel costs. Total fuel costs (net of the financial impact of
fuel swap agreements) increased 46.0% in 2005 as compared to an

increase of 27.5% in 2004. As a percentage of total revenues, fuel
costs were 7.5% and 5.5% in 2005 and 2004, respectively. The
remaining 1.4 percentage points of the increase in Net Cruise Costs
per APCD was primarily attributed to increases in payroll costs asso-
ciated with benefits. In addition, Net Cruise Costs in 2004 included
approximately $11.3 million in costs related to the impact of hurri-
canes. Gross Cruise Costs increased 6.5% in 2005 compared to
2004, which was a lower percentage increase than Net Cruise Costs
primarily due to a lower proportion of passengers who purchased air
transportation from us in 2005.

Depreciation and amortization expenses increased 2.0% in 2005
compared to 2004. The increase was primarily due to incremental
depreciation associated with the addition of Jewel of the Seas in
2004 as well as depreciation associated with other capital expendi-
tures, including the lengthening of Enchantment of the Seas in 2005.

Other Income (Expense)

In July 2005, First Choice redeemed in full its 6.75% convertible pre-
ferred shares. We received $348.1 million in cash, resulting in a net
gain of $44.2 million, primarily due to foreign exchange.

Gross interest expense decreased to $287.4 million in 2005 from
$317.2 million in 2004. The decrease was primarily attributable to
lower average debt level, partially offset by higher interest rates.
Interest capitalized increased to $17.7 million in 2005 from $7.2 mil-
lion in 2004 due to a higher average level of investment in ships
under construction.

Cumulative Effect of a Change in Accounting Principle

In the third quarter of 2005, we changed our method of accounting
for drydocking costs from the accrual in advance to the deferral
method (see Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies to
our consolidated financial statements). The change resulted in a
one-time gain of $52.5 million, or $0.22 per share on a diluted basis,
to recognize the cumulative effect of the change on prior years,
which we reflected as part of our results in 2005. Other than this
one-time gain, the change did not have a material impact on our
consolidated statement of operations.

Year Ended December 31, 2004 Compared to Year
Ended December 31, 2003

Revenues

Net Revenues increased 20.4% in 2004 compared to 2003. The
increase was due to a 10.3% increase in capacity and a 9.2%
increase in Net Yields. The increase in capacity was primarily associ-
ated with the full year effect of the additions of Serenade of the Seas
and Mariner of the Seas in 2003 and delivery of Jewel of the Seas in
2004. The increase in capacity was partially offset by the cancella-
tion of 54 days of sailings in 2004 due to hurricanes and unsched-
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uled drydocks. The increase in Net Yields was primarily due to high-
er cruise ticket prices, occupancy levels and amounts spent per pas-
senger onboard. These increases were primarily attributable to
improved consumer sentiment towards leisure travel. In 2003, we
experienced lower cruise ticket prices due to consumer apprehen-
sion towards travel prior to and during the war in Iraq and econom-
ic uncertainty. Occupancy in 2004 was 105.7% compared to 103.2%
in 2003. Gross Yields increased 9.1% in 2004 compared to 2003 pri-
marily due to the same reasons discussed above for Net Yields.

Onboard and other revenues included concession revenues of
$196.3 million and $163.0 million in 2004 and 2003, respectively,
which increased in 2004 primarily due to the same reasons dis-
cussed above for Net Revenues.

Expenses

Net Cruise Costs increased 16.5% in 2004 compared to 2003. The
increase was due to the 10.3% increase in capacity mentioned
above and a 5.6% increase in Net Cruise Costs per APCD. The
increase in Net Cruise Costs per APCD was primarily attributed
to increases in fuel prices, marketing, selling and administrative
expenses, crew salaries and medical expenses, port expenses and
costs associated with hurricanes. The weighted-average fuel price
(net of the financial impact of fuel swap agreements) for the year
ended December 31, 2004 increased 14% per metric ton from the
year ended December 31, 2003. As a percentage of total revenues,
fuel costs were 5.5% and 5.2% for 2004 and 2003, respectively. The
increase in marketing, selling and administrative expenses was pri-
marily attributable to increases in general and administrative costs
associated with the expansion of our reservations and sales force
and additional information technology projects. In addition, adver-
tising costs increased primarily due to an increase in television
media spending and the launch of the Cirque du Soleil and Celebrity
Xpeditions marketing campaigns for Celebrity Cruises. The increase
in port expenses was primarily attributed to itinerary changes. In
2004, we incurred approximately $11.3 million in costs related to
the impact of hurricanes. In contrast, other operating expenses in
2003 were reduced by approximately $5.8 million in connection
with a litigation settlement. Gross Cruise Costs per APCD increased
6.7% in 2004 compared to 2003 primarily due to the same reasons
discussed above for Net Cruise Costs per APCD.

Depreciation and amortization expenses increased 8.7% in 2004
compared to 2003. The increase was primarily due to incremental
depreciation associated with the full year effect of the addition of
Mariner of the Seas and Serenade of the Seas in 2003 and Jewel of
the Seas in 2004.

Other Income (Expense)

Gross interest expense increased to $317.2 million in 2004 from
$284.3 million in 2003. The increase was primarily attributable to a
higher average debt level and higher interest rates. Interest capitalized
during 2004 decreased to $7.2 million from $15.9 million in 2003 due

to a lower average level of investment in ships under construction.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Sources and Uses of Cash

Cash flow generated from operations provides us with a significant
source of liquidity. Net cash provided by operating activities was
$1.1 billion in each of 2005 and 2004 and $0.9 billion in 2003. Net
cash provided by operating activities was positively impacted in
2005 by an increase in income before the cumulative effect of a
change in accounting principle compared to 2004. This increase was
primarily offset by a lower rate of increase in customer deposits in
2005 relative to 2004. The increase in net cash provided by operat-
ing activities in 2004 compared to 2003 was primarily due to an
increase in net income.

Net cash used in investing activities decreased to $89.0 million in
2005, from $632.5 million in 2004 and $1.1 billion in 2003. The
decrease in 2005 was primarily due to the receipt of $348.1 million
in connection with the redemption of our investment in First Choice
convertible preferred shares. In addition, our capital expenditures
were approximately $429.9 million for the year ended December 31,
2005 compared to approximately $630.1 million in 2004 and $1.0
billion in 2003. Capital expenditures were primarily related to ships
under construction and the lengthening of Enchantment of the Seas
in 2005, the deliveries of Jewel of the Seas in 2004 and Serenade of
the Seas and Mariner of the Seas in 2003, as well as progress pay-
ments for ships under construction in all years. 

Net cash used in financing activities increased to $1.5 billion in 2005
compared to $0.1 billion in 2004 and net cash provided by financ-
ing activities was $0.3 billion in 2003. The increase in 2005 was pri-
marily due to payments made on various debt instruments and an
Accelerated Share Repurchase (“ASR”) transaction. We made pay-
ments on various term loans, senior notes, revolving credit facilities
and capital leases totaling approximately $931.9 million, $361.4 mil-
lion and $471.1 million in 2005, 2004 and 2003, respectively. In
addition, in 2005, we paid $335.8 million in connection with the
exercise of purchase options on our capital lease obligations for
Legend of the Seas and Splendour of the Seas and we prepaid a
total of $297.0 million on secured and unsecured term loans. We
also purchased 5.5 million shares of our common stock in 2005 from
an investment bank at an initial price of $45.40 per share as part of
an ASR transaction. Total consideration paid to repurchase such
shares, including commissions and other fees, was approximately
$249.1 million (see Note 6. Shareholders’ Equity to our consolidat-
ed financial statements). In 2005, we drew $200.0 million on unse-
cured variable rate term loans due 2010 and $190.0 million on our
revolving credit facility. In 2004, we drew $225.0 million on an unse-
cured variable rate term loan due 2006 through 2012. In 2003, we
received net cash proceeds of $590.5 million from the issuance of
senior unsecured notes due through 2013 (see Note 5. Long-Term
Debt to our consolidated financial statements) and we drew $240.0
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million on our revolving credit facility. During 2005, 2004 and 2003,
we received $22.0 million, $98.3 million and $46.0 million, respec-
tively, in connection with the exercise of common stock options and
we paid quarterly cash dividends on our common stock of $118.8
million, $104.5 million and $98.3 million, respectively. These events
contributed to improve our net debt-to-capital percentage to 42.0%
in 2005 from 51.5% in 2004 and 56.4% in 2003. 

Future Capital Commitments

Our future capital commitments consist primarily of new ship orders.
As of December 31, 2005, we had three Freedom-class ships desig-
nated for Royal Caribbean International and one Solstice-class ship,
Celebrity Solstice, on order for an additional capacity of approxi-
mately 13,800 berths. The aggregate cost of the ships is approxi-
mately $3.2 billion, of which we have deposited $311.4 million as of
December 31, 2005. (See Note 10. Financial Instruments to our con-
solidated financial statements.)

As of December 31, 2005, we anticipated overall capital expenditures,

including the four ships on order, will be approximately $1.1 billion for
2006, $1.1 billion for 2007, $1.6 billion for 2008 and $0.3 billion for 2009.

In February 2006, we exercised an option to purchase an additional
Solstice-class ship for Celebrity Cruises, Celebrity Equinox, for an
additional capacity of approximately 2,850 berths, with scheduled
delivery in the third quarter of 2009. Also, in February 2006, we
entered into an agreement with a shipyard to build a new class of
ship for Royal Caribbean International, subject to certain conditions,
for an additional capacity of approximately 5,400 berths, with
scheduled delivery in the third quarter of 2009. Including these two
additional ships, our anticipated overall capital expenditures at
December 31, 2005 will increase to approximately $1.2 billion for
2006, $1.3 billion for 2007, $1.8 billion for 2008 and $1.9 billion in
2009. We have an option to purchase an additional ship for Royal
Caribbean International, exercisable through mid-March 2007, for
an additional capacity of approximately 5,400 berths. If ordered, the
optional ship will be delivered in the third quarter of 2010. (See Note
13. Subsequent Events to our consolidated financial statements.)

Contractual Obligations and Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements
As of December 31, 2005, our contractual obligations were as follows (in thousands):

Payments due by period

Less than 1 1-3 3-5 More than 5
Total year years years years

Long-term debt obligations 1,2 $4,106,455 $ 594,956 $ 568,539 $ 1,043,115 $ 1,899,845

Capital lease obligations 3 48,320 5,927 6,211 5,710 30,472
Operating lease obligations 4,5 513,499 47,262 89,171 83,175 293,891
Ship purchase obligations 6 2,583,200 725,396 1,857,804 – –
Other 7 291,387 78,559 115,016 38,663 59,149

Total $7,542,861 $1,452,100 $ 2,636,741 $ 1,170,663 $ 2,283,357

1 Amounts exclude interest, except for the accreted value of our zero coupon convertible notes and Liquid Yield Option™ Notes.
2 The $137.9 million accreted value of the zero coupon convertible notes at December 31, 2005 is included in the three to five years category. The $531.9 million accreted value of the Liquid
Yield Option™ Notes at December 31, 2005 is included in the more than five years category. The holders of our zero coupon convertible notes and our Liquid Yield Option™ Notes may
require us to purchase any notes outstanding at an accreted value of $161.7 million on May 18, 2009 and $679.5 million on February 2, 2011, respectively. These accreted values were cal-
culated based on the number of notes outstanding at December 31, 2005. We may choose to pay any amounts in cash or common stock or a combination thereof (see Note. 5 Long-Term
Debt to our consolidated financial statements).
3 Amounts exclude interest. Amounts include a capital lease for a reservation call center in Springfield, Oregon, entered into in January 2005. The lease commenced on December 29, 2005.
4 We are obligated under noncancelable operating leases primarily for a ship, offices, warehouses and motor vehicles.
5 Under the Brilliance of the Seas lease agreement, we may be required to make a termination payment of approximately £126 million, or approximately $216.7 million based on the
exchange rate at December 31, 2005, if the lease is canceled in 2012. This is analogous to a guaranteed residual value. This amount is included in the more than five years category. (See
Note 11. Commitments and Contingencies to our consolidated financial statements.)
6 Amounts represent contractual obligations with initial terms in excess of one year.
7 Amounts represent future commitments with remaining terms in excess of one year to pay for our usage of certain port facilities, marine consumables, services and maintenance contracts.

Under the Brilliance of the Seas operating lease, we have agreed to
indemnify the lessor to the extent its after-tax return is negatively
impacted by unfavorable changes in corporate tax rates and capital
allowance deductions. These indemnifications could result in an
increase in our lease payments. We are unable to estimate the max-

imum potential increase in such lease payments due to the various
circumstances, timing or combination of events that could trigger
such indemnifications. Under current circumstances we do not
believe an indemnification is probable. 
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Some of the contracts that we enter into include indemnification
provisions that obligate us to make payments to the counterparty if
certain events occur. These contingencies generally relate to
changes in taxes, increased lender capital costs and other similar
costs. The indemnification clauses are often standard contractual
terms and are entered into in the normal course of business. There
are no stated or notional amounts included in the indemnification
clauses and we are not able to estimate the maximum potential
amount of future payments, if any, under these indemnification
clauses. We have not been required to make any payments under
such indemnification clauses in the past and, under current circum-
stances, we do not believe an indemnification in any material
amount is probable.

As a normal part of our business, depending on market conditions,
pricing and our overall growth strategy, we continuously consider
opportunities to enter into contracts for the building of additional
ships. We may also consider the sale of ships. We continuously con-
sider potential acquisitions and strategic alliances. If any of these
were to occur, they would be financed through the incurrence of
additional indebtedness, the issuance of additional shares of equity
securities or through cash flows from operations.

Funding Sources
As of December 31, 2005, our liquidity was $1.0 billion consisting of
approximately $0.1 billion in cash and cash equivalents and $0.9
billion available under our unsecured revolving credit facility. (See
Note 5. Long-Term Debt to our consolidated financial statements.)
We have commitments of approximately $1.5 billion due during the
twelve-month period ending December 31, 2006. These commit-
ments will be funded through a combination of cash flows from
operations, drawdowns under our available unsecured revolving
credit facility, the incurrence of additional indebtedness and the
sales of equity or debt securities in private or public securities mar-
kets. Although we believe our existing unsecured revolving credit
facility, cash flows from operations, our ability to obtain new borrow-
ings and/or raise new capital or a combination of these sources will
be sufficient to fund operations, debt payment requirements, capital
expenditures and other commitments over the next twelve-month
period, there can be no assurances that these sources of cash will be
available in accordance with our expectations.

Our financing agreements contain covenants that require us, among
other things, to maintain minimum net worth, and fixed charge cov-
erage ratio and limit our debt to capital ratio. We were in compliance
with all covenants as of December 31, 2005.

If any person other than A. Wilhelmsen AS. and Cruise Associates,
our two principal shareholders, acquires ownership of more than 30%
of our common stock and our two principal shareholders, in the aggre-
gate, own less of our common stock than such person and do not col-
lectively have the right to elect, or to designate for election, at least
a majority of the board of directors, we may be obligated to prepay
indebtedness outstanding under the majority of our credit facilities,

which we may be unable to replace on similar terms. If this were to
occur, it could have an adverse impact on our liquidity and operations.

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures 
About Market Risk

General

We are exposed to market risk attributable to changes in interest rates,
foreign currency exchange rates and fuel prices. We minimize these
risks through a combination of our normal operating and financing
activities and through the use of derivative financial instruments pur-
suant to our hedging practices and policies. The financial impacts of
these hedging instruments are primarily offset by corresponding
changes in the underlying exposures being hedged. We achieve this by
closely matching the amount, term and conditions of the derivative
instrument with the underlying risk being hedged. We do not hold or
issue derivative financial instruments for trading or other specula-
tive purposes. We monitor our derivative positions using techniques
including market valuations and sensitivity analyses. (See Note 10.
Financial Instruments to our consolidated financial statements.)

Interest Rate Risk

Our exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates to
our long-term debt obligations and our operating lease for Brilliance
of the Seas. At December 31, 2005, 66% of our long-term debt was
effectively fixed and 34% was floating. We enter into interest rate
swap agreements to modify our exposure to interest rate move-
ments and to manage our interest expense and rent expense.

Market risk associated with our long-term fixed rate debt is the
potential increase in fair value resulting from a decrease in interest
rates. At December 31, 2005, our interest rate swap agreements
effectively changed $268.8 million of fixed rate debt with a weight-
ed-average fixed rate of 7.8% to LIBOR-based floating rate debt. The
estimated fair value of our long-term fixed rate debt at December 31,
2005, excluding our Liquid Yield Option™ Notes and zero coupon
convertible notes, was $2.4 billion using quoted market prices,
where available, or using discounted cash flow analyses based on
market rates available to us for similar debt with the same remain-
ing maturities. The fair value of our associated interest rate swap
agreements was estimated to be $10.5 million as of December 31,
2005 based on quoted market prices for similar or identical financial
instruments to those we hold. A hypothetical one percentage point
decrease in interest rates at December 31, 2005 would increase the
fair value of our long-term fixed rate debt, excluding our Liquid Yield
Option™ Notes and zero coupon convertible notes, by approximately
$110.7 million, net of an increase in the fair value of the associated
interest rate swap agreements.

Market risk associated with our long-term floating rate debt is the
potential increase in interest expense from an increase in interest
rates. A hypothetical one percentage point increase in interest rates
would increase our 2006 interest expense by approximately $7.6
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million. At December 31, 2005, we have an interest rate swap agree-
ment that effectively changes $25 million of LIBOR-based floating
rate debt to fixed rate debt of 4.395%.

Market risk associated with our operating lease for Brilliance of the
Seas is the potential increase in rent expense from an increase in
sterling LIBOR rates. As of January 2006, we have effectively
changed 69% of the operating lease obligation from a floating rate
to a fixed rate obligation with a weighted-average rate of 4.83%
through a combination of interest rate swap agreements and rate
fixings with the lessor. A hypothetical one percentage point increase
in sterling LIBOR rates would increase our 2006 rent expense by
approximately $1.3 million, based on the exchange rate at
December 31, 2005, net of the effect of interest rate swaps.

Convertible Notes

The estimated fair values of our Liquid Yield Option™ Notes and
zero coupon convertible notes fluctuate with the price of our com-
mon stock and at December 31, 2005 were $595.1 million and
$200.8 million, respectively. A hypothetical 10% decrease or
increase in our December 31, 2005 common stock price would
decrease or increase the value of our Liquid Yield Option™ Notes
and zero coupon convertible notes by approximately $48.8 million
and $20.0 million, respectively.

Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk

Our primary exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk relates
to our firm commitments under ship construction contracts denom-
inated in euros. We entered into euro denominated forward con-
tracts to manage this risk. The estimated fair value of such euro
denominated forward contracts at December 31, 2005, was a net
unrealized loss of approximately $111.1 million, based on quoted
market prices for equivalent instruments with the same remaining
maturities. These euro denominated forward contracts mature
through 2008. At December 31, 2005, approximately 6% of the cost
of the ship construction contracts was exposed to fluctuations in the
euro exchange rate. A hypothetical 10% strengthening of the euro as
of December 31, 2005, assuming no changes in comparative inter-
est rates, would result in a $240.4 million increase in the United
States dollar cost of the foreign currency denominated ship con-
struction contracts. This increase would be largely offset by an
increase in the fair value of our euro denominated forward contracts.

We are also exposed to foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations
on the United States dollar value of our foreign currency denominat-
ed forecasted transactions. To manage this exposure, we take
advantage of natural offsets of our foreign currency revenues and
expenses and enter into foreign currency forward contracts for a por-
tion of the remaining exposure related to these forecasted transac-
tions. Our principal net foreign currency exposure relates to the
euro, the Norwegian kroner and the Canadian dollar. At December
31, 2005, the estimated fair value of such contracts was an unreal-
ized loss of approximately $4.3 million based on quoted market

prices for equivalent instruments with the same remaining maturi-
ties. A hypothetical 10% strengthening of the principal foreign cur-
rencies as of December 31, 2005, assuming no changes in compar-
ative interest rates, would result in a $1.6 million increase in the
United States dollar value of the 2006 foreign currency denominat-
ed forecasted transactions. This increase would be offset by a
decrease in the fair value of our foreign currency forward contracts
of approximately $1.5 million.

Fuel Price Risk

Our exposure to market risk for changes in fuel prices relates to the
consumption of fuel on our ships. Fuel cost (net of the financial
impact of fuel swap agreements), as a percentage of our total rev-
enues, was approximately 7.5% in 2005, 5.5% in 2004 and 5.2% in
2003. Historically, we have used fuel swap agreements and zero
cost collars to mitigate the financial impact of fluctuations in fuel
prices. As of December 31, 2005, we had fuel swap agreements to
pay fixed prices for fuel with an aggregate notional amount of
approximately $92.4 million, maturing through 2007. The estimated
fair value of these contracts at December 31, 2005 was an unreal-
ized loss of $0.1 million. We estimate that a hypothetical 10%
increase in our weighted-average fuel price from that experienced
during the year ended December 31, 2005 would increase our 2006
fuel cost by approximately $40.3 million. This increase would be par-
tially offset by an increase in the fair value of our fuel swap agree-
ments of approximately $9.2 million.
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Year Ended December 31,

2005 2004 2003 2002 2001

(in thousands, except per share data)

Operating Data:
Total revenues $ 4,903,174 $ 4,555,375 $ 3,784,249 $ 3,434,347 $ 3,145,250
Operating income 871,565 753,589 526,185 550,975 455,605
Income before cumulative effect of

a change in accounting principle 663,465 474,691 280,664 351,284 254,457
Cumulative effect of a change in

accounting principle 1 52,491 – – – –
Net income 715,956 474,691 280,664 351,284 254,457

Per Share Data — Basic:
Income before cumulative effect of

a change in accounting principle $ 3.22 $ 2.39 $ 1.45 $ 1.82 $ 1.32
Cumulative effect of a change 

in accounting principle 1 $ 0.25 $ – $ – $ – $ –
Net income $ 3.47 $ 2.39 $ 1.45 $ 1.82 $ 1.32
Weighted-average shares 206,217 198,946 194,074 192,485 192,231

Per Share Data — Diluted:
Income before cumulative effect of

a change in accounting principle $ 3.03 $ 2.26 $ 1.42 $ 1.76 $ 1.31
Cumulative effect of a change 

in accounting principle 1 $ 0.22 $ – $ – $ – $ –
Net income $ 3.26 $ 2.26 $ 1.42 $ 1.76 $ 1.31
Weighted-average shares and 

potentially dilutive shares 234,714 234,580 211,175 209,565 202,004
Dividends declared per 

common share $ 0.56 $ 0.52 $ 0.52 $ 0.52 $ 0.52

Balance Sheet Data:
Total assets $11,255,771 $ 11,964,084 $ 11,322,742 $ 10,538,531 $ 10,368,782
Total debt, including capital leases 4,154,775 5,731,944 5,835,804 5,444,838 5,646,112
Common stock 2,165 2,012 1,961 1,930 1,923
Total shareholders’ equity 5,554,465 4,804,520 4,262,897 4,034,694 3,756,584

1 In the third quarter of 2005, we changed our method of accounting for drydocking costs from the accrual in advance to the deferral method (see Note 2. Summary of Significant
Accounting Policies to our consolidated financial statements).

Selected Financial Data
The selected consolidated financial data presented below for the years 2001 through 2005 and as of the end of each such year, are derived
from our audited financial statements and should be read in conjunction with those financial statements and the related notes.
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Management’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
Our management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting, as such term is defined in
Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(f). Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our Chairman and Chief Executive
Officer and Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, we conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness of our internal control over
financial reporting based on the framework in Internal Control-Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of
the Treadway Commission. Based on our evaluation under the framework in Internal Control-Integrated Framework, our management conclud-
ed that our internal control over financial reporting was effective as of December 31, 2005. Our management’s assessment of the effectiveness
of our internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2005 has been audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, an independent reg-
istered certified public accounting firm, as stated in their report which is included herein.



To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd.:

We have completed integrated audits of Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd.’s 2005 and 2004 consolidated financial statements and of its internal
control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2005, and an audit of its 2003 consolidated financial statements in accordance with the
standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Our opinions, based on our audits, are presented below.

Consolidated financial statements
In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated balance sheets and the related consolidated statements of operations, shareholders' equi-
ty and cash flows present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd. and its subsidiaries at
December 31, 2005 and December 31, 2004, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the three years in the peri-
od ended December 31, 2005 in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. These financial
statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements
based on our audits. We conducted our audits of these statements in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting
Oversight Board (United States). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit of financial statements includes examining, on a test basis, evidence
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates
made by management, and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis
for our opinion.

As discussed in Note 2 of the consolidated financial statements, the Company changed its method of accounting for dry docking costs in 2005.

Internal control over financial reporting
Also, in our opinion, management’s assessment, included in Management’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting appearing
in this 2005 Annual Report, that the Company maintained effective internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2005 based
on criteria established in Internal Control - Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway
Commission (COSO), is fairly stated, in all material respects, based on those criteria. Furthermore, in our opinion, the Company maintained,
in all material respects, effective internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2005, based on criteria established in Internal
Control - Integrated Framework issued by the COSO. The Company’s management is responsible for maintaining effective internal control
over financial reporting and for its assessment of the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express
opinions on management’s assessment and on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting based on our
audit. We conducted our audit of internal control over financial reporting in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting
Oversight Board (United States). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
effective internal control over financial reporting was maintained in all material respects. An audit of internal control over financial reporting
includes obtaining an understanding of internal control over financial reporting, evaluating management’s assessment, testing and evalu-
ating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control, and performing such other procedures as we consider necessary in the cir-
cumstances. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions. 

A company’s internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of finan-
cial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.
A company’s internal control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (i) pertain to the maintenance of records
that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (ii) provide reason-
able assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations
of management and directors of the company; and (iii) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unautho-
rized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements. 

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also, projections of any
evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions,
or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Miami, Florida
February 23, 2006
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Year Ended December 31,

2005 2004 2003

(in thousands, except per share data)

Passenger ticket revenues $ 3,609,487 $ 3,359,201 $ 2,775,055
Onboard and other revenues 1,293,687 1,196,174 1,009,194

Total revenues 4,903,174 4,555,375 3,784,249

Cruise operating expenses
Commissions, transportation and other 858,606 822,206 684,344

Onboard and other 308,611 300,717 249,537

Payroll and related 510,692 487,633 426,462

Food 270,674 269,436 239,483

Fuel 367,864 251,886 197,562

Other operating 677,785 687,505 583,647

Total cruise operating expenses 2,994,232 2,819,383 2,381,035

Marketing, selling and administrative expenses 635,308 588,267 514,334

Depreciation and amortization expenses 402,069 394,136 362,695

4,031,609 3,801,786 3,258,064

Operating Income 871,565 753,589 526,185

Other income (expense)

Interest income 9,129 9,208 4,519

Interest expense, net of interest capitalized (269,750) (309,977) (268,398)

Other income 52,521 21,871 18,358

(208,100) (278,898) (245,521)

Income Before Cumulative Effect of a Change in 

Accounting Principle 663,465 474,691 280,664

Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle (Note 2) 52,491 – –

Net Income $ 715,956 $ 474,691 $ 280,664

Basic Earnings per Share:
Income before cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle $ 3.22 $ 2.39 $ 1.45

Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle (Note 2) $ 0.25 $ – $ –

Net income $ 3.47 $ 2.39 $ 1.45

Diluted Earnings per Share:

Income before cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle $ 3.03 $ 2.26 $ 1.42

Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle (Note 2) $ 0.22 $ – $ –

Net income $ 3.26 $ 2.26 $ 1.42

Pro Forma Amounts (assuming change in accounting principle
was applied retrospectively) (Note 2) (unaudited):

Pro forma net income $ 663,465 $ 483,853 $ 283,235

Pro forma basic earnings per share $ 3.22 $ 2.43 $ 1.46

Pro forma diluted earnings per share $ 3.03 $ 2.30 $ 1.43

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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As of December 31,

2005 2004

(in thousands, except per share data)

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 125,385 $ 628,578

Trade and other receivables, net 95,254 84,899

Inventories 57,803 60,260

Prepaid expenses and other assets 98,568 86,869

Total current assets 377,010 860,606

Property and equipment — at cost less
accumulated depreciation and amortization 10,276,948 10,193,443

Goodwill — less accumulated amortization of $138,606 283,133 278,561

Other assets 318,680 631,474

$ 11,255,771 $ 11,964,084

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt $ 600,883 $ 905,374

Accounts payable 159,910 162,973

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 342,995 330,073

Customer deposits 884,994 875,082

Total current liabilities 1,988,782 2,273,502

Long-term debt 3,553,892 4,826,570

Other long-term liabilities 158,632 59,492

Commitments and contingencies (Note 11)

Shareholders’ equity

Common stock ($.01 par value; 500,000,000 shares authorized;

216,504,849 and 201,253,140 shares issued) 2,165 2,012

Paid-in capital 2,706,236 2,206,157

Retained earnings 3,132,286 2,533,265

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (28,263) 71,363

Treasury stock (6,143,392 and 596,556 common shares at cost) (257,959) (8,277)

Total shareholders’ equity 5,554,465 4,804,520

$ 11,255,771 $ 11,964,084

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Year Ended December 31,

2005 2004 2003

(in thousands)

Operating Activities

Net income $ 715,956 $ 474,691 $ 280,664

Adjustments:

Depreciation and amortization 402,069 394,136 362,695

Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle (52,491) – –

Gain on redemption of investment (44,207) – –

Accretion of original issue discount on debt 45,718 52,562 48,874

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

(Increase) decrease in trade and other receivables, net (19,349) (3,256) 10,011

Decrease (increase) in inventories 2,457 (6,813) (15,978)

(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses and other assets (5,009) (17,196) 6,670

(Decrease) increase in accounts payable (3,741) (25,987) 19,756

Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses and other liabilities 31,772 53,851 (3,340)

Increase in customer deposits 9,912 145,273 161,640

Other, net 28,273 9,730 (13,189)

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,111,360 1,076,991 857,803

Investing Activities

Purchases of property and equipment (429,898) (630,670) (1,029,530)

Purchases of short-term investments (56,500) (732,165) (216,450)

Proceeds from sale of short-term investments 56,500 732,165 216,450

Proceeds from redemption of investment 348,070 – –

Other, net (7,198) (1,840) (73,114)

Net cash used in investing activities (89,026) (632,510) (1,102,644)

Financing Activities

Repayments of debt (1,564,715) (361,386) (471,100)

Net proceeds from issuance of debt 390,000 225,000 830,536

Dividends (118,764) (104,521) (98,320)

Proceeds from exercise of common stock options 21,996 98,316 45,960

Purchases of treasury stock (249,122) – –

Other, net (4,922) (3,398) 25,267

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (1,525,527) (145,989) 332,343

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (503,193) 298,492 87,502

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 628,578 330,086 242,584

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 125,385 $ 628,578 $ 330,086

Supplemental Disclosures

Cash paid during the year for:

Interest, net of amount capitalized $ 236,477 $ 266,037 $ 219,598

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Accumulated 
Other Total

Common Paid-in Retained Comprehensive Treasury Shareholders’
Stock Capital Earnings Income (Loss) Stock Equity

(in thousands)

Balances at January 1, 2003 $ 1,930 $ 2,053,649 $ 1,982,580 $ 3,693 $ (7,158) $ 4,034,694
Issuance under employee 

related plans 31 46,963 — — (559) 46,435
Common stock dividends — — (101,049) — — (101,049)
Changes related to 

cash flow derivative hedges — — — 11,526 — 11,526
Minimum pension liability adjustment — — — (9,373) — (9,373)
Net income — — 280,664 — — 280,664
Balances at December 31, 2003 1,961 2,100,612 2,162,195 5,846 (7,717) 4,262,897
Issuance under employee related plans 51 105,545 — — (560) 105,036
Common stock dividends — — (103,621) — — (103,621)
Changes related to cash flow derivative hedges — — — 67,082 — 67,082
Minimum pension liability adjustment — — — (1,565) — (1,565)
Net income — — 474,691 — — 474,691
Balances at December 31, 2004 2,012 2,206,157 2,533,265 71,363 (8,277) 4,804,520
Issuance under employee related plans 12 28,059 — — (560) 27,511
Purchases of treasury stock — — — — (249,122) (249,122)
Common stock dividends — — (116,935) — — (116,935)
Changes related to cash flow derivative hedges — — — (100,472) — (100,472)
Minimum pension liability adjustment — — — 846 — 846
Debt converted to common stock 141 472,020 — — — 472,161
Net income — — 715,956 — — 715,956
Balances at December 31, 2005 $ 2,165 $ 2,706,236 $ 3,132,286 $ (28,263) $ (257,959) $ 5,554,465

Comprehensive income is as follows (in thousands):
Year Ended December 31,

2005 2004 2003

Net income $ 715,956 $ 474,691 $ 280,664
Changes related to cash flow derivative hedges (100,472) 67,082 11,526
Minimum pension liability adjustment 846 (1,565) (9,373)
Total comprehensive income $ 616,330 $ 540,208 $ 282,817
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The following tables summarize activity in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) related to derivatives designated as cash flow
hedges and minimum pension liability (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31,

2005 2004 2003

Accumulated net gain on cash flow 
derivative hedges at beginning of year $ 82,301 $ 15,219 $ 3,693

Net (loss) gain on cash flow derivative hedges (86,456) 91,251 28,799
Net gain reclassified into earnings (14,016) (24,169) (17,273)
Accumulated net (loss) gain on cash flow 

derivative hedges at end of year $ (18,171) $ 82,301 $ 15,219

Changes related to cash flow Changes related to minimum Accumulated other
derivative hedges pension liability adjustment comprehensive income (loss)

Accumulated other comprehensive 
income at beginning of the year $ 82,301 $ (10,938) $ 71,363

Current-period change (100,472) 846 (99,626)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss at end of year $ (18,171) $ (10,092) $ (28,263)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



Note 1. General

Description of Business

We are a global cruise company. We operate two cruise brands,
Royal Caribbean International and Celebrity Cruises, with 19 and 9
cruise ships, respectively, at December 31, 2005. Our ships operate
on a selection of worldwide itineraries that call on approximately
200 destinations. In addition, we charter one ship to Island Cruises,
our joint venture with First Choice Holidays PLC (“First Choice”).

Basis for Preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements

The consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
and are presented in United States dollars. Estimates are required
for the preparation of financial statements in accordance with gen-
erally accepted accounting principles. Actual results could differ
from these estimates. All significant intercompany accounts and
transactions are eliminated in consolidation.

Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Change in Accounting Principle Related to Drydocking Costs

In the third quarter of 2005, we changed our method of accounting
for drydocking costs from the accrual in advance to the deferral
method. Under the accrual in advance method, estimated drydock-
ing costs are accrued evenly over the period to the next scheduled
drydock. Under the deferral method, drydocking costs incurred are
deferred and charged to expense on a straight-line basis over the
period to the next scheduled drydock. The deferral method is prefer-
able because it eliminates the judgment needed to estimate dry-
docking costs in advance. The cumulative effect of the change on
prior years of $52.5 million, or $0.22 per share on a diluted basis,
was included in net income for the year ended December 31, 2005.
Other than this one-time gain, the change did not have a material
impact on our consolidated statement of operations or balance
sheet.

Revenues and Expenses

Deposits received on sales of passenger cruises represent unearned
revenue and are initially recorded as customer deposit liabilities on
our balance sheet. Customer deposits are subsequently recognized
as passenger ticket revenues, together with revenues from onboard
and other goods and services and all associated direct costs of a
voyage, upon completion of voyages with durations of ten days or
less and on a pro rata basis for voyages in excess of ten days.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash and marketable securities
with original maturities of less than 90 days.

Inventories

Inventories consist of provisions, supplies and fuel carried at the
lower of cost (weighted-average) or market.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depre-
ciation and amortization. We capitalize interest as part of the cost of
acquiring certain assets. Improvement costs that we believe add
value to our ships are capitalized as additions to the ship and depre-
ciated over the improvements’ estimated useful lives. Costs of
repairs and maintenance are charged to cruise operating expenses
as incurred and drydocking costs are deferred and charged to
expense on a straight-line basis over the period to the next sched-
uled drydock. The estimated cost and accumulated depreciation of
refurbished or replaced ship components are written-off and any
resulting gain or loss is recognized in cruise operating expenses.
Liquidated damages received from shipyards as a result of late deliv-
ery of new ships are deferred and amortized in other income over
the period to which they relate, net of related expenses. We review
long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or changes in cir-
cumstances indicate, based on estimated future cash flows, that the
carrying amount of these assets may not be fully recoverable.

Depreciation of property and equipment is computed using the
straight-line method over estimated useful lives of primarily 30 years
for ships, net of a 15% projected residual value, and three to forty
years for other property and equipment. Depreciation for assets
under capital leases and leasehold improvements is computed
using the shorter of the lease term or related asset life. (See Note 3.
Property and Equipment.) 

Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of cost over the fair value of net
assets acquired. We review goodwill for impairment annually or
whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the car-
rying amount of goodwill may not be fully recoverable.

Advertising Costs

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred except those costs which
result in tangible assets, such as brochures, which are treated as
prepaid expenses and charged to expense as consumed.
Advertising costs consist of media advertising as well as brochure,
production and direct mail costs. Media advertising was $139.1 mil-
lion, $133.2 million and $119.2 million, and brochure, production
and direct mail costs were $86.9 million, $82.2 million and $73.5
million for the years 2005, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

Derivative Instruments

We enter into various forward, swap and option contracts to manage
our interest rate exposure and to limit our exposure to fluctuations
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in foreign currency exchange rates and fuel prices. Generally these
instruments are designated as hedges and are recorded on the bal-
ance sheet at their fair value. Our derivative instruments are not held
for trading or speculative purposes.

At inception of the hedge relationship, a derivative instrument that
hedges the exposure to changes in the fair value of a recognized
asset or liability, or a firm commitment is designated as a fair value
hedge. A derivative instrument that hedges a forecasted transaction
or the variability of cash flows related to a recognized asset or liabil-
ity is designated as a cash flow hedge.

Changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated as fair
value hedges are offset against changes in the fair value of the
underlying hedged assets, liabilities or firm commitments. Changes
in fair value of derivatives that are designated as cash flow hedges
are recorded as a component of accumulated other comprehensive
(loss) income until the underlying hedged transactions are recog-
nized in earnings. On an ongoing basis, we assess whether deriva-
tives used in hedging transactions are “highly effective” in offsetting
changes in fair value or cash flow of hedged items. If it is determined
that a derivative is not highly effective as a hedge, changes in fair
value of the derivatives are recognized in earnings immediately. The
ineffective portion of hedges is recognized in earnings immediately.

Foreign Currency Transactions

The majority of our transactions are settled in United States dollars.
Gains or losses resulting from transactions denominated in other
currencies are recognized in income at each balance sheet date.

Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net income by the
weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding
during each period. Diluted earnings per share incorporates the
incremental shares issuable upon the assumed exercise of stock
options and conversion of potentially dilutive securities, including
shares contingently issuable under our convertible debt instru-
ments. In addition, net income is adjusted to add back the amount
of interest recognized in the period associated with the dilutive
securities. (See Note 7. Earnings Per Share.)

Stock-Based Employee Compensation

We use the intrinsic value method to account for stock-based
employee compensation. The following table illustrates the effect on
income before cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle,
net income and earnings per share as if we had applied the fair
value recognition provisions of Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards (“SFAS”) No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based
Compensation,” to such compensation (in thousands, except per
share data):

Year Ended December 31,

2005 2004 2003

Income before cumulative 
effect of a change in 
accounting principle $ 663,465 $ 474,691 $ 280,664

Deduct: Total stock-based 
employee compensation 
expense determined 
under fair value
method for all awards (9,732) (9,502) (11,834)

Pro forma income before 
cumulative effect of a 
change in accounting
principle 653,733 465,189 268,830

Add: Interest on dilutive 
convertible notes 48,128 54,530 –

Pro forma income before 
cumulative effect of a 
change in accounting
principle for diluted 
earnings per share $ 701,861 $ 519,719 $ 268,830

Net income, as reported $ 715,956 $ 474,691 $ 280,664

Deduct: Total stock-based 
employee compensation 
expense determined 
under fair value 
method for all awards (9,732) (9,502) (11,834)

Pro forma net income 706,224 465,189 268,830

Add: Interest on dilutive 
convertible notes 48,128 54,530 –

Pro forma net income 
for diluted earnings
per share $ 754,352 $ 519,719 $ 268,830

Weighted-average 
common shares
outstanding 206,217 198,946 194,074

Dilutive effect of stock
options and restricted 
stock awards 2,498 3,888 3,023

Dilutive effect of
convertible notes 25,772 31,473 –

Diluted weighted-average 
shares outstanding 234,487 234,307 197,097
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Year Ended December 31,

2005 2004 2003

Earnings per share 
before cumulative 
effect of a change 
in accounting 
principle:

Basic — as reported $ 3.22 $ 2.39 $ 1.45

Basic — pro forma $ 3.17 $ 2.34 $ 1.39

Diluted — as reported $ 3.03 $ 2.26 $ 1.42

Diluted — pro forma $ 2.99 $ 2.22 $ 1.36

Earnings per share:

Basic — as reported $ 3.47 $ 2.39 $ 1.45

Basic — pro forma $ 3.42 $ 2.34 $ 1.39

Diluted — as reported $ 3.26 $ 2.26 $ 1.42

Diluted — pro forma $ 3.22 $ 2.22 $ 1.36

Diluted earnings per share did not include options to purchase 1.3
million shares for each of the years ended December 31, 2005 and
2004 because the effect of including them would have been 
antidilutive. Also, diluted earnings per share in 2005 did not include
0.2 million shares we received in 2006 in connection with the settle-
ment of an Accelerated Share Repurchase (“ASR”) transaction
because the effect of including them would have been antidilutive
(see Note 6. Shareholders’ Equity). For the year ended December 31,
2003, diluted earnings per share did not include options to 
purchase 5.3 million shares as well as 17.7 million and 13.8 million
shares of our common stock issuable upon conversion of our Liquid
Yield Option™ Notes and zero coupon convertible notes, respective-
ly, because the effect of including them would have been 
antidilutive.

The weighted-average fair value of options granted during 2005,
2004 and 2003 was $20.37, $13.10 and $8.18 per share, respec-
tively. Fair value information for our stock options was estimated
using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model based on the follow-
ing weighted-average assumptions:

2005 2004 2003

Dividend yield 1.0% 1.1% 2.7%

Expected stock price 
volatility 48.8% 41.6% 42.4%

Risk-free interest rate 3.5% 3% 3%

Expected option life 5 years 5 years 5 years

Segment Reporting

We operate two cruise brands, Royal Caribbean International and
Celebrity Cruises. The brands have been aggregated as a single
operating segment based on the similarity of their economic charac-
teristics as well as product and services provided.

Information by geographic area is shown in the table below.
Passenger ticket revenues are attributed to geographic areas based
on where the reservation was made.

2005 2004 2003

Passenger ticket revenues:

United States 79% 82% 81%

All other countries 21% 18% 19%

Accounting Pronouncements

In December 2004, the Financial Accounting Standards Board
(“FASB”) issued SFAS No. 123 (revised 2004), “Share-Based
Payment,” (“SFAS 123R”). SFAS 123R supersedes Accounting
Principles Board (“APB”) Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock
Issued to Employees,” and amends SFAS No. 95, “Statement of Cash
Flows.” SFAS 123R requires the measurement and recognition of
compensation expense at fair value of employee stock awards,
except for employee share purchase plans if they meet certain con-
ditions. Compensation expense for awards and related tax effects
shall be recognized as they vest. Through December 31, 2005, we
used the intrinsic value method to measure compensation expense
for stock based awards to our employees under APB Opinion No. 25
and disclosed pro forma information. In April 2005, the Securities
and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) issued a rule that amends the
implementation dates for SFAS 123R. The new SEC rule calls for the
implementation of SFAS 123R at the beginning of the first quarter of
2006, instead of the third quarter of 2005. For previously issued
awards, we will adopt SFAS 123R on a prospective basis and recog-
nize compensation expense on the unvested portion of the awards
over the remaining vesting period. SFAS 123R is expected to reduce
our results of operations by approximately $12 million for the year
ended December 31, 2006.

Reclassifications

Reclassifications have been made to prior year amounts to conform

to the current year presentation.
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Note 3. Property and Equipment
Property and equipment consists of the following (in thousands): 

2005 2004

Land $ 7,056 $ 7,056

Ships 11,952,626 11,056,851

Ships under capital leases – 773,562

Ships under construction 377,065 153,415

Other 512,904 415,785

12,849,651 12,406,669

Less — accumulated 
depreciation and 
amortization (2,572,703) (2,213,226)

$ 10,276,948 $ 10,193,443

In August 2005, we exercised our purchase options on capital lease
obligations for Legend of the Seas and Splendour of the Seas (see
Note 5. Long-Term Debt).

Ships under construction include progress payments for the con-
struction of new ships as well as planning, design, interest, commit-
ment fees and other associated costs. We capitalized interest costs
of $17.7 million, $7.2 million and $15.9 million for the years 2005,
2004 and 2003, respectively. Accumulated amortization related to
ships under capital leases was $206.5 million at December 31,
2004.

Note 4. Other Assets
We held redeemable convertible preferred stock in First Choice
denominated in British pound sterling valued at approximately
$300 million. The redeemable convertible preferred stock carried a
6.75% coupon. Dividends of $14.2 million, $24.7 million and $21.5
million were earned in 2005, 2004 and 2003, respectively, and
recorded in other income. In July 2005, First Choice redeemed in full
its convertible preferred shares. We received $348.1 million in cash,
resulting in a net gain of $44.2 million, primarily due to foreign
exchange, which was recorded as a component of other income.

Variable Interest Entity

We have determined that one of our minority interests, a ship repair
facility in which we invested in April 2001, is a variable interest enti-
ty; however, we are not the primary beneficiary and accordingly we
do not consolidate this entity. As of December 31, 2005, our invest-
ment in this entity including equity and loans, which is also our max-
imum exposure to loss, was approximately $44.8 million.

Note 5. Long-Term Debt
Long-term debt consists of the following (in thousands): 

2005 2004

Unsecured revolving 
credit facility $ 135,000 $ –

Unsecured senior notes
and senior debentures, 
6.75% to 8.75%, 
due 2006 through 2013, 
2018 and 2027 2,096,286 2,258,436

Liquid Yield Option™ Notes
with yield to maturity
of 4.875%, due 2021 531,857 694,316

Zero coupon convertible 
notes with yield to 
maturity of 4.75%, 
due 2021 137,942 408,484

$625 million unsecured 
term loan – 575,000

$360 million unsecured 
term loan, LIBOR plus
1.0%, due 2006 270,000 360,000

$300 million unsecured 
term loan, LIBOR plus
0.8%, due 2009 
through 2010 200,000 200,000

$225 million unsecured 
term loan, LIBOR plus
1.0%, due 2006 
through 2012 225,000 225,000

Unsecured term loans,  
LIBOR plus 0.8%, 
due 2010 200,000 –

Unsecured term loan,
8.0%, due through 
2006 11,811 35,694

Term loan, 8.0%, due 
through 2010, secured by
a certain Celebrity ship 172,979 225,964

Term loans, LIBOR plus 0.45%
to 0.85%, due through 
2008, secured by certain
Celebrity ships 125,580 401,390

Capital lease obligations 48,320 347,660

4,154,775 5,731,944

Less — current portion (600,883) (905,374)

Long-term portion $ 3,553,892 $ 4,826,570
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During 2005, we amended our $1.0 billion unsecured revolving
credit facility to extend its maturity date from March 27, 2008 to
March 27, 2010, and reduce the effective interest rate to LIBOR plus
1.0% and the commitment fee to 0.2% of the undrawn portion of the
facility at December 31, 2005. In addition, in 2005, we entered into
two $100.0 million unsecured term loans, due 2010, at an effective
interest rate of LIBOR plus 0.8% at December 31, 2005.

During 2004, we entered into an eight-year, $225.0 million unse-
cured term loan, at LIBOR plus 1.75%, which was amended in 2005
to reduce the effective interest rate to LIBOR plus 1.0% at December
31, 2005. 

The Liquid Yield Option™ Notes and the zero coupon convertible
notes are unsecured zero coupon bonds with yields to maturity of
4.875% and 4.75%, respectively, due 2021. Each Liquid Yield
Option™ Note and zero coupon convertible note was issued at a
price of $381.63 and $391.06, respectively, and will have a principal
amount at maturity of $1,000. Each Liquid Yield Option™ Note and
zero coupon convertible note is convertible at the option of the
holder into 11.7152 and 15.6675 shares of common stock, respec-
tively, if the market price of our common stock reaches certain lev-
els. These conditions were met at December 31, 2005 and 2004 for
the zero coupon convertible notes and at December 31, 2004 for the
Liquid Yield Option™ Notes. Since February 2, 2005, we have the
right to redeem the Liquid Yield Option™ Notes and commencing on
May 18, 2006, we will have the right to redeem the zero coupon con-
vertible notes at their accreted values for cash as a whole at any
time, or from time to time in part. Holders may require us to pur-
chase any outstanding Liquid Yield Option™ Notes at their accreted
value on February 2, 2011 and any outstanding zero coupon con-
vertible notes at their accreted value on May 18, 2009 and May 18,
2014. We may choose to pay the purchase price in cash or common
stock or a combination thereof.

During 2005, holders of our Liquid Yield Option™ Notes and zero
coupon convertible notes converted approximately $10.4 million
and $285.0 million, respectively, of the accreted value of these
notes into approximately 0.3 million and 9.4 million shares, respec-
tively, of our common stock and cash for fractional shares. In addi-
tion, we called for redemption $182.3 million of the accreted bal-
ance of outstanding Liquid Yield Option™ Notes. Most holders of
the Liquid Yield Option™ Notes elected to convert into shares of our
common stock, rather than redeem for cash, resulting in the
issuance of approximately 4.5 million shares. 

During 2005, we prepaid a total of $297.0 million on a term loan
secured by a certain Celebrity ship and on a variable rate unsecured
term loan.

In 1996, we entered into a $264.0 million capital lease to finance
Splendour of the Seas and in 1995 we entered into a $260.0 million
capital lease to finance Legend of the Seas. During 2005, we paid
$335.8 million in connection with the exercise of purchase options
on these capital lease obligations.

Under certain of our agreements, the contractual interest rate and
commitment fee vary with our debt rating.

The unsecured senior notes and senior debentures are not
redeemable prior to maturity.

Our debt agreements contain covenants that require us, among
other things, to maintain minimum net worth and fixed charge cov-
erage ratio and limit our debt to capital ratio. We are in compliance
with all covenants as of December 31, 2005. Following is a schedule
of annual maturities on long-term debt as of December 31, 2005 for
each of the next five years (in thousands):

Year

2006 $ 600,883

2007 329,493

2008 245,257

2009 1 361,449

2010 687,376

1 The $137.9 million accreted value of the zero coupon convertible notes at December
31, 2005 is included in year 2009. The holders of our zero coupon convertible notes
may require us to purchase any notes outstanding at an accreted value of $161.7 mil-
lion on May 18, 2009. This accreted value was calculated based on the number of
notes outstanding at December 31, 2005. We may choose to pay any amounts in cash
or common stock or a combination thereof.

Note 6. Shareholders’ Equity
On September 25, 2005, we announced that we and an investment
bank had finalized a forward sale agreement relating to an ASR
transaction. As part of the ASR transaction, we purchased 5.5 million
shares of our common stock from the investment bank at an initial
price of $45.40 per share. Total consideration paid to repurchase
such shares, including commissions and other fees, was approxi-
mately $249.1 million and was recorded in shareholders’ equity as a
component of treasury stock. 

The forward sale contract matured in February 2006. During the
term of the forward sale contract, the investment bank purchased
shares of our common stock in the open market to settle its obliga-
tion related to the shares borrowed from third parties and sold to us.
Upon settlement of the contract, we received 218,089 additional
shares of our common stock. These incremental shares will be
recorded in shareholders’ equity as a component of treasury stock in
the first quarter of 2006.

Our Employee Stock Purchase Plan (“ESPP”), which has been in
effect since January 1, 1994, facilitates the purchase by employees
of up to 800,000 shares of common stock. Offerings to employees
are made on a quarterly basis. Subject to certain limitations, the pur-
chase price for each share of common stock is equal to 90% of the
average of the market prices of the common stock as reported on
the New York Stock Exchange on the first business day of the pur-
chase period and the last business day of each month of the pur-
chase period. Shares of common stock of 14,476, 13,281 and 21,280
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were issued under the ESPP at a weighted-average price of $40.83,
$39.34 and $19.56 during 2005, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

Under an executive compensation program approved in 1994, we
will award to a trust 10,086 shares of common stock per quarter, up
to a maximum of 806,880 shares. We issued 40,344 shares each
year under the program during 2005, 2004 and 2003.

We have three Employee Stock Option Plans which provide for
awards to our officers, directors and key employees of options to
purchase shares of our common stock. The plans consist of a 1990
Employee Stock Option Plan, a 1995 Incentive Stock Option Plan and
a 2000 Stock Award Plan. The 1990 Stock Option Plan and the 1995
Incentive Stock Option Plan terminated by their terms in March 2000
and February 2005, respectively. The 2000 Stock Award Plan, as
amended, provides for the issuance, in addition to nonqualified
stock options, of (i) incentive stock options, (ii) stock appreciation

rights, (iii) restricted stock, (iv) restricted stock units and (v) perform-
ance shares of up to 13,000,000 shares of our common stock.
During any calendar year, no one individual shall be granted awards
with respect to more than 500,000 shares. We awarded 160,574,
331,756 and 14,025 restricted stock units in 2005, 2004 and 2003,
respectively. Options and restricted stock units outstanding as of
December 31, 2005, vest over three to five years and four to five
years, respectively, from the date of grant. Generally, the shares are
forfeited if the recipient ceases to be a director or employee before
the shares vest. Options are granted at a price not less than the fair
value of the shares on the date of grant and expire not later than ten
years after the date of grant.

Stock options activity and information about stock options outstand-
ing are summarized in the following tables:

Stock Options Activity

2005 2004 2003 

Weighted- Weighted- Weighted-
Average Average Average

Number Exercise Number EXercise Number Exercise
of options Price of Options Price of Options Price

Outstanding options
at January 1 7,592,741 $ 27.76 11,994,522 $ 23.28 15,234,577 $ 21.63

Granted 634,621 $ 47.69 973,769 $ 40.34 536,991 $ 25.59

Exercised (1,027,503) $ 21.49 (5,064,496) $ 19.39 (3,064,355) $ 14.89

Canceled (341,725) $ 38.70 (311,054) $ 30.02 (712,691) $ 25.72
Outstanding options

at December 31 6,858,134 $ 30.00 7,592,741 $ 27.76 11,994,522 $ 23.28

Exercisable options
at December 31 5,156,340 $ 27.34 5,368,655 $ 25.47 7,949,284 $ 23.53

Available for future grants
at December 31 3,432,602 5,766,889 6,793,185

Stock Options Outstanding
As of December 31, 2005

Outstanding Exercisable

Weighted- Weighted- Weighted-
Average Average Average

Exercise Number Remaining Exercise Number Exercise
Price Range of Options Life Price of Options Price 

$ 9.55 - $ 20.30 2,050,467 5.38 years $ 13.45 1,934,742 $ 13.13

$ 21.71 - $ 28.88 1,667,021 4.57 years $ 25.95 1,413,259 $ 26.36

$28.88 - $ 40.06 1,274,139 6.91 years $ 37.39 551,986 $ 36.26

$40.06 - $ 52.95 1,866,507 5.65 years $ 46.74 1,256,353 $ 46.40

6,858,134 5.54 years $ 30.00 5,156,340 $ 27.34
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Note 7. Earnings Per Share
A reconciliation between basic and diluted earnings per share is as
follows (in thousands, except per share data):

Year Ended December 31,

2005 2004 2003

Income before cumulative 
effect of a change in 
accounting principle $ 663,465 $ 474,691 $ 280,664

Cumulative effect of a 
change in accounting 
principle (Note 2) 52,491 – –

Net income 715,956 474,691 280,664

Interest on dilutive 
convertible notes 48,128 54,530 18,893

Net income for diluted 
earnings per share $ 764,084 $ 529,221 $ 299,557

Weighted-average common 
shares outstanding 206,217 198,946 194,074

Dilutive effect of stock
options and restricted 
stock awards 2,725 4,161 3,267

Dilutive effect of
convertible notes 25,772 31,473 13,834

Diluted weighted-average 

shares outstanding 234,714 234,580 211,175

Basic earnings per share:

Income before cumulative 
effect of a change in 
accounting principle $ 3.22 $ 2.39 $ 1.45

Cumulative effect

of a change in 
accounting principle $ 0.25 $ – $ –

Net income $ 3.47 $ 2.39 $ 1.45

Diluted earnings per share:

Income before cumulative 
effect of a change in 
accounting principle $ 3.03 $ 2.26 $ 1.42

Cumulative effect
of a change in 
accounting principle $ 0.22 $ – $ –

Net income $ 3.26 $ 2.26 $ 1.42

Diluted earnings per share did not include options to purchase 1.3
million shares for each of the years ended December 31, 2005 and
2004 because the effect of including them would have been antidi-
lutive. For the year ended December 31, 2003, diluted earnings per
share did not include options to purchase 5.3 million shares as well
as 17.7 million shares of our common stock issuable upon conver-
sion of our Liquid Yield Option™ Notes because the effect of includ-
ing them would have been antidilutive. Also, diluted earnings per
share in 2005 did not include 0.2 million shares we received in 2006
in connection with the settlement of an ASR transaction because the
effect of including them would have been antidilutive (see Note 6.
Shareholders’ Equity).

Note 8. Retirement Plan
We maintain a defined contribution pension plan covering full-time
shoreside employees who have completed the minimum period of
continuous service. Annual contributions to the plan are based on
fixed percentages of participants’ salaries and years of service, not
to exceed certain maximums. Pension cost was $12.8 million, $12.2
million and $9.4 million for the years ended December 31, 2005,
2004 and 2003, respectively. 

Note 9. Income Taxes 
We and the majority of our subsidiaries are currently exempt from
United States corporate tax on income from the international opera-
tion of ships pursuant to Section 883 of the Internal Revenue Code.
Income tax expense related to our remaining subsidiaries was not
significant for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003.

Final regulations under Section 883 were published on August 26,
2003, and were effective for the year ended December 31, 2005.
These regulations confirmed that we qualify for the exemption pro-
vided by Section 883, but also narrowed the scope of activities
which are considered by the Internal Revenue Service to be inciden-
tal to the international operation of ships. The activities listed in the
regulations as not being incidental to the international operation of
ships include income from the sale of air and other transportation
such as transfers, shore excursions and pre and post cruise tours. To
the extent the income from such activities is earned from sources
within the United States, such income will be subject to United
States taxation. The application of these new regulations reduced
our net income for the year ended December 31, 2005 by approxi-
mately $14 million.
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Note 10. Financial Instruments
The estimated fair values of our financial instruments are as follows
(in thousands):

2005 2004

Cash and cash equivalents $ 125,385 $ 628,578

Long-term debt
(including current portion
of long-term debt) (4,368,874) (6,580,079)

Foreign currency forward 
contracts in a net (loss) 
gain position (115,415) 104,904

Interest rate swap
agreements in a net
receivable position 8,456 20,267

Fuel swap agreements in 
a net (payable) receivable
position (78) 8,130

The reported fair values are based on a variety of factors and
assumptions. Accordingly, the fair values may not represent actual
values of the financial instruments that could have been realized as
of December 31, 2005 or 2004 or that will be realized in the future
and do not include expenses that could be incurred in an actual sale
or settlement. Our financial instruments are not held for trading or
speculative purposes.

Our exposure under foreign currency contracts, interest rate and fuel
swap agreements is limited to the cost of replacing the contracts in
the event of non-performance by the counterparties to the contracts,
all of which are currently our lending banks. To minimize this risk, we
select counterparties with credit risks acceptable to us and we limit
our exposure to an individual counterparty. Furthermore, all foreign
currency forward contracts are denominated in primary currencies.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents approximate
their fair values due to the short maturity of these instruments.

Long-Term Debt

The fair values of our senior notes, senior debentures, Liquid Yield
Option™ Notes and zero coupon convertible notes were estimated
by obtaining quoted market prices. The fair values of all other debt
were estimated using discounted cash flow analyses based on mar-
ket rates available to us for similar debt with the same remaining
maturities.

Foreign Currency Contracts

The fair values of our foreign currency forward contracts were esti-
mated using current market prices for similar instruments. Our expo-
sure to market risk for fluctuations in foreign currency exchange
rates relates to four ship construction contracts and forecasted
transactions. We use foreign currency forward contracts to mitigate
the impact of fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. As of
December 31, 2005, we had foreign currency forward contracts in a
notional amount of $2.6 billion maturing through 2008. The fair
value of our foreign currency forward contracts related to three ship
construction contracts, designated as fair value hedges, was a net
unrealized loss of approximately $103.4 million and a net unrealized
gain of approximately $34.7 million at December 31, 2005 and
2004, respectively. The fair value of our foreign currency forward
contracts related to the other ship construction contract, designated
as cash flow hedges, was an unrealized loss, of approximately $7.8
million and an unrealized gain of approximately $76.2 million at
December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively. At December 31, 2005,
approximately 6% of the aggregate cost of the four ship contracts
was exposed to fluctuations in the euro exchange rate. (See Note 13.
Subsequent Events.) 

Interest Rate Swap Agreements

The fair values of our interest rate swap agreements were estimated
based on quoted market prices for similar or identical financial
instruments to those we hold. Our exposure to market risk for
changes in interest rates relates to our long-term debt obligations
and our operating lease for Brilliance of the Seas. We enter into
interest rate swap agreements to modify our exposure to interest
rate movements and to manage our interest expense and rent
expense.

Market risk associated with our long-term fixed rate debt is the
potential increase in fair value resulting from a decrease in interest
rates. As of December 31, 2005, we had interest rate swap agree-
ments, designated as fair value hedges, which exchanged fixed
interest rates for floating interest rates in a notional amount of
$268.8 million, maturing in 2006 through 2013.

Market risk associated with our long-term floating rate debt is the
potential increase in interest expense from an increase in interest
rates. As of December 31, 2005, we had an interest rate swap agree-
ment, designated as a cash flow hedge, which, exchanges floating
rate term debt for a fixed interest rate of 4.395% in a notional
amount of $25.0 million, maturing in 2008.

Market risk associated with our operating lease for Brilliance of the
Seas is the potential increase in rent expense from an increase in
sterling LIBOR rates. As of January 2006, we have effectively
changed 69% of the operating lease obligation from a floating rate
to a fixed rate obligation with a weighted-average rate of 4.83%
through a combination of interest rate swap agreements, designated as
cash flow hedges, and rate fixings with the lessor, maturing in 2012.
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Fuel Swap Agreements

The fair values of our fuel swap agreements were estimated based
on quoted market prices for similar or identical financial instruments
to those we hold. Our exposure to market risk for changes in fuel
prices relates to the forecasted consumption of fuel on our ships.
Historically, we have used fuel swap and zero cost collar agreements
to mitigate the impact of fluctuations in fuel prices. As of December
31, 2005 and 2004, we had fuel swap agreements, designated as
cash flow hedges, to pay fixed prices for fuel with an aggregate
notional amount of $92.4 million, maturing through 2007, and
$35.4 million, maturing through 2005, respectively. 

Note 11. Commitments and Contingencies

Capital Expenditures

As of December 31, 2005, we had three Freedom-class ships desig-
nated for Royal Caribbean International and one Solstice-class ship,
Celebrity Solstice, on order for an additional capacity of approxi-
mately 13,800 berths. The aggregate cost of the ships is approxi-
mately $3.2 billion, of which we have deposited $311.4 million as of
December 31, 2005. (See Note 10. Financial Instruments.) 

As of December 31, 2005, we anticipated overall capital expendi-
tures, including the four ships on order, will be approximately $1.1
billion for 2006, $1.1 billion for 2007, $1.6 billion for 2008 and $0.3
billion for 2009. (See Note 13. Subsequent Events.)

Litigation

In April 2005, a purported class action lawsuit was filed in the United
States District Court for the Southern District of Florida alleging that
Celebrity Cruises improperly requires its cabin stewards to share
guest gratuities with assistant cabin stewards. The suit seeks pay-
ment of damages, including penalty wages under 46 U.S.C. Section
10113 of U.S. law and interest. We are not able at this time to esti-
mate the impact of this proceeding on us. However, we believe that
we have meritorious defenses and we intend to vigorously defend
against this action.

In May 2005, a purported class action lawsuit was filed in the United
States District Court for the Southern District of Florida alleging that
we improperly profit from shore excursions offered to our guests by
third party shore excursion operators in violation of the Florida
Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act. The suit sought payment of
damages, including the difference between what we collect from our
guests for shore excursions and what we pay to the shore excursion
operators. In September 2005, the Court granted our motion to dis-
miss the lawsuit.

In January 2006, a purported class action lawsuit was filed in the
United States District Court for the Southern District of New York
alleging that we infringed rights in copyrighted works and other
intellectual property by presenting performances on our cruise ships

without securing the necessary licenses. The suit seeks payment of
damages, disgorgement of profits and a permanent injunction
against future infringement. We are not able at this time to estimate
the impact of this preceding on us.

We are routinely involved in other claims typical within the cruise
vacation industry. The majority of these claims is covered by insur-
ance. We believe the outcome of such claims, net of expected insur-
ance recoveries, will not have a material adverse effect upon our
financial condition, results of operations or liquidity.

Operating Leases

On July 5, 2002, we added Brilliance of the Seas to Royal Caribbean
International’s fleet. In connection with this addition, we novated
our original ship building contract and entered into an operating
lease denominated in British pound sterling. In connection with the
novation of the contract, we received $77.7 million for reimburse-
ment of shipyard deposits previously made. The lease payments
vary based on sterling LIBOR. The lease has a contractual life of 25
years; however, the lessor has the right to cancel the lease at years
10 and 18. Accordingly, the lease term for accounting purposes is 10
years. In the event of early termination at year 10, we have the
option to cause the sale of the vessel at its fair value and use the
proceeds toward the applicable termination obligation plus any
unpaid amounts due under the contractual term of the lease.
Alternatively, we can make a termination payment of approximately
£126 million, or approximately $216.7 million based on the
exchange rate at December 31, 2005, and relinquish our right to
cause the sale of the vessel. This is analogous to a guaranteed resid-
ual value. This termination amount, which is our maximum expo-
sure, has been included in the table below for noncancelable oper-
ating leases. Under current circumstances we do not believe early
termination of this lease is probable.

In addition, we are obligated under other noncancelable operating
leases primarily for offices, warehouses and motor vehicles. As of
December 31, 2005, future minimum lease payments under non-
cancelable operating leases were as follows (in thousands):

Year

2006 $ 47,262

2007 45,776

2008 43,395

2009 41,738

2010 41,437

Thereafter 1 293,891

$ 513,499

1 Under the Brilliance of the Seas lease agreement, we may be required to make a 
termination payment of approximately £126 million, or approximately $216.7 million
based on the exchange rate at December 31, 2005, if the lease is canceled in 2012.
This is analogous to a guaranteed residual value.
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Total expense for all operating leases amounted to $57.9 million,
$54.5 million and $44.1 million for the years 2005, 2004 and 2003,
respectively.

Under the Brilliance of the Seas operating lease, we have agreed to
indemnify the lessor to the extent its after-tax return is negatively
impacted by unfavorable changes in corporate tax rates and capital
allowance deductions. These indemnifications could result in an
increase in our lease payments. We are unable to estimate the max-
imum potential increase in such lease payments due to the various
circumstances, timing or combination of events that could trigger
such indemnifications. Under current circumstances we do not
believe an indemnification is probable.

Other

Some of the contracts that we enter into include indemnification
provisions that obligate us to make payments to the counterparty if
certain events occur. These contingencies generally relate to
changes in taxes, increased lender capital costs and other similar
costs. The indemnification clauses are often standard contractual
terms and are entered into in the normal course of business. There
are no stated or notional amounts included in the indemnification
clauses and we are not able to estimate the maximum potential
amount of future payments, if any, under these indemnification
clauses. We have not been required to make any payments under
such indemnification clauses in the past and, under current circum-
stances, we do not believe an indemnification in any material
amount is probable.

If any person other than A. Wilhelmsen AS. and Cruise Associates,
our two principal shareholders, acquires ownership of more than
30% of our common stock and our two principal shareholders, in the
aggregate, own less of our common stock than such person and do
not collectively have the right to elect, or to designate for election, at
least a majority of the board of directors, we may be obligated to
prepay indebtedness outstanding under the majority of our credit
facilities, which we may be unable to replace on similar terms. If this
were to occur, it could have an adverse impact on our liquidity and
operations.

At December 31, 2005, we have future commitments to pay for our
usage of certain port facilities, marine consumables, services and
maintenance contracts as follows (in thousands):

Year

2006 $ 78,559

2007 66,822

2008 48,194

2009 22,389

2010 16,274

Thereafter 59,149

$ 291,387

Note 12. Related Parties 
A. Wilhelmsen AS. and Cruise Associates collectively own approxi-
mately 36.2% of our common stock and are parties to a sharehold-
ers’ agreement which provides that our board of directors will con-
sist of four nominees of A. Wilhelmsen AS., four nominees of Cruise
Associates and our Chief Executive Officer. They have the power to
determine, among other things, our policies and the policies of our
subsidiaries and actions requiring shareholder approval.

Note 13. Subsequent Events
In January 2006, we partially settled a pending lawsuit against Rolls
Royce and Alstom Power Conversion, (“Alstom”) co-producers of the
Mermaid pod-propulsion system on Millennium-class ships, for the
recurring Mermaid pod failures. Under the terms of the partial settle-
ment, we received $38.0 million from Alstom and released them
from the suit, which remains pending against Rolls Royce. The $38.0
million settlement resulted in an estimated gain of $36.0 million, net
of estimated reimbursements to insurance companies, which will be
recorded in other income during the first quarter of 2006.

In February 2006, we exercised an option to purchase an additional
Solstice-class ship for Celebrity Cruises, Celebrity Equinox, for an
additional capacity of approximately 2,850 berths, with scheduled
delivery in the third quarter of 2009. Also, in February, 2006 we
entered into an agreement with a shipyard to build a new class of
ship for Royal Caribbean International, subject to certain conditions,
for an additional capacity of approximately 5,400 berths, with
scheduled delivery in the third quarter of 2009. Including these two
additional ships, our anticipated overall capital expenditures at
December 31, 2005 will increase to approximately $1.2 billion for
2006, $1.3 billion for 2007, $1.8 billion for 2008 and $1.9 billion in
2009. Over 81% of the aggregate cost of these ships is exposed to
fluctuations in the euro exchange rate. We have an option to pur-
chase an additional ship for Royal Caribbean International, exercis-
able through mid-March 2007, for an additional capacity of approx-
imately 5,400 berths. If ordered, the optional ship will be delivered
in the third quarter of 2010. 
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Note 14. Quarterly Selected Financial Data (Unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

FIRST QUARTER SECOND QUARTER THIRD QUARTER FOURTH QUARTER

2005 2004 2005 2004 2005 2004 2005 2004

Total revenues $1,168,077 $ 1,061,684 $1,203,242 $ 1,142,999 $1,502,215 $ 1,386,107 $1,029,640 $ 964,585

Operating income 1 $ 201,178 $ 160,468 $ 214,135 $ 194,586 $ 400,456 $ 358,381 $ 55,796 $ 40,154

Income (loss) before 
cumulative effect
of a change in 
accounting
principle $ 137,118 $ 95,846 $ 155,240 $ 122,159 $ 374,711 $ 282,471 $ (3,604) $ (25,785)

Cumulative effect
of a change in

accounting
principle 1 52,491 – – – – – – –

Net income (loss) $ 189,609 $ 95,846 $ 155,240 $ 122,159 $ 374,711 $ 282,471 $ (3,604) $ (25,785)

Basic earnings (loss) 
per share:

Income (loss) before
cumulative effect
of a change in 
accounting
principle $ 0.68 $ 0.49 $ 0.76 $ 0.61 $ 1.79 $ 1.42 $ (0.02) $ (0.13)

Cumulative effect
of a change in 
accounting 
principle 1 0.26 – – – – – – –

Net income (loss) $ 0.94 $ 0.49 $ 0.76 $ 0.61 $ 1.79 $ 1.42 $ (0.02) $ (0.13)

Diluted earnings (loss)
per share:

Income (loss) before 
cumulative effect

of a change in

accounting

principle $ 0.64 $ 0.47 $ 0.72 $ 0.58 $ 1.64 $ 1.26 $ (0.02) $ (0.13)

Cumulative effect
of a change in
accounting

principle 1 0.22 – – – – – – –

Net income (loss) $ 0.86 $ 0.47 $ 0.72 $ 0.58 $ 1.64 $ 1.26 $ (0.02) $ (0.13)

Dividends declared
per share: $ 0.13 $ 0.13 $ 0.13 $ 0.13 $ 0.15 $ 0.13 $ 0.15 $ 0.13

1 In the third quarter of 2005, we changed our method of accounting for drydocking costs. As a result of this change in accounting principle, we restated our previously reported
results of operations for the first and second quarters of 2005 (see Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies). 
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Corporate Office

Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd.
1050 Caribbean Way
Miami, Florida 33132
(305) 539.6000 - Phone
(305) 539.4440 - TDD
www. royalcaribbean.com
www.celebrity.com

Independent Registered 

Certified Public

Accounting Firm

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
1441 Brickell Avenue
Suite 1100
Miami, Florida 33131-2330

Common Stock

Transfer Agent & Registrar
Wachovia National Bank
1525 West W.T. Harris Boulevard
Building 3C3
Charlotte, North Carolina 
28262-1153
www.wachovia.com

Market Information

Our common stock is listed on the New York Stock Exchange (“NYSE”) and the Oslo Stock
Exchange (“OSE”) under the symbol “RCL”. The table below sets forth the intra-day high and low
prices of our common stock as reported by the NYSE and the OSE for the two most recent years
by quarter:

(1) Denominated in Norwegian kroner.

As of February 10, 2006, there were 1,034 record holders of our common stock. Since certain of
our shares are held indirectly, the foregoing number is not representative of the number of ben-
eficial owners.

Annual Meeting

The annual meeting will be held on Friday, May 26, 2006, at 9 a.m. at the Hyatt Regency, 400 SE
2nd Avenue in Miami, Florida.

Additional Information

You also may obtain copies of our annual report on Form 10-K, quarterly financial reports, press
releases and corporate governance documents through our Investor Relations website at
www.rclinvestor.com or by contacting the Investor Relations Department at our corporate head-
quarters. Our chief executive officer and chief financial officer have furnished certifications
regarding the quality of our public disclosure. These certifications are included as Exhibits 31
and 32 of our Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005. On June 10, 2005, our chief
executive officer submitted an annual certification to the NYSE that stated he was not aware of
any violation by us of the NYSE corporate governance listing standards.

NYSE OSE
Common Stock Common Stock(1)
High Low High Low

2005
Fourth Quarter $47.35 $38.59 319.94 251.52

Third Quarter 49.47 41.56 327.03 258.96

Second Quarter 49.00 40.72 320.70 257.03

First Quarter 55.23 43.05 345.47 271.14

2004
Fourth Quarter $55.47 $43.60 337.47 291.86

Third Quarter 44.95 39.10 311.76 263.63

Second Quarter 45.99 37.80 320.78 254.82

First Quarter 46.92 34.82 329.21 231.79
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